REPORT OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL

OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2003

(REVENUE RECEIPTS)

GOVERNMENT OF HARYANA

http://cagindia.org/states/harvana/2003







TABLE OF CONTENTS

_I:.
PREFACE v
OVERVIEW vii-xil

Chapter-1
GENERAL

Trend of revenue receipts 1.1 1
Initiatives for Mobilisation of Additional 1.2 4
Resources
Analysis of budget preparation 1.3 4
Variation between revised estimates and actuals 1.4 6
Time series analysis of GSDP and Receipts 1.5 8

* Analysis of collection 1.6 9
Cost of collection 1.7 10
Arrears of revenue 1.8 10
Arrears in assessments 1.9 12
Performance of assessments 1.10 13
Evasion of tax 1.11 13
Write off and waiver of revenue ) 18 [ 14
Refunds 1.13 14
Results of audit 1.14 15
Failure of senior officials to enforce 1.15 16
accountability and protect interest of Government




S ﬁ Z
e :
N 7?3. s S SRR s

Departmental Audit Committee Meetings

1.16 17
Response of the departments to Draft Audit 1.17 18
Paragraphs
Follow-up on Audit Reports-Summarised Position 1.18 18

Chapter-I1
TAXES ON SALES, TRADE ETC.

Results of Audit 2l 19
Pendency of appeals at various levels and its 2.2 20
impact on revenue collection |
Under-assessment of gross turnover/notional sales 2.3 34
tax liability
Under-assessment of tax due to incorrect 24 38
deduction of subsequent sale under CST
Under-assessment of tax due to inadmissible 2.5 39
deduction
Non-levy of purchase tax 2.6 40
Under-assessment due to inadmissible rebate 2.7 41
Non-levy of interest and penalty 2.8 42
Under-assessment of tax due to incorrect 29 43
computations/application of incorrect rate of tax
Under-assessment due to non-levy of surcharge 2.10 45
Under-assessment due to misclassification of! 2.11 45
goods
Incorrect levy of concessional rate of tax 2:12 46
Irregular refund of tax 2.13 46
Evasion of Central Sales Tax 2.14 47
Non-levy of tax under HGST due to incorrect 2.15 48

deduction from gross turnover




Under-assessment due to excess rebate 2.16 48
Non-recovery of tax M 49
Internal Audit System 2.18 50
Chapter-111
STAMP DUTY AND REGISTRATION FEE
Results of Audit 3.1 51
Evasion of stamp duty due to under-valuation of 39 52
immovable property '
Short levy of stamp duty on exchange of property 33 52
Evasion of stamp duty on release deeds 3.4 53
Short levy of stamp duty 35 54
Chapter-1V
OTHER-TAX RECEIPTS
State Excise Duty
Results of Audit 4.1 55
Short recovery of interest 4.2 56
Non-recovery of penalties 4.3 56
Passengers and Goods Tax
Non/short realisation of passengers tax 4.4 57
Taxes on Motor Vehicles
Short realisation of permit/countersignature f.ee 4.5 58
Non-deposit of token tax 4.6 50
Short charging of driving licence fee 4.7 60

i




Entertamment Daty

Short/non recovery of entertamment duty

4.8

0

Purchave Tax
\

Noh-recovery of purchase tax and 1nterest

49

61

Chapter=V :

e

" NON-TAX RECEIPTS; =

Results of audit

5.1

63

Co: operation

Co—operatuve Socletles

‘Receipts | (other than - interest) _frlqn_ri};

64

- . | Chapter-Vl

|- . OTHERNON-TAX RECEIPTS

Resultszof_'ALidit‘ |

6.1

77

Ftnance Department

Recelpts from Guarantee ﬁ'ee

62

78

Public Works Department
(Irrzgatton)

‘Utilisation - of departmental rec_eipts towards-

expendlture

6.3

Urban Development Department

-Non-recovery of superv1s1on charges
) 3 .

64

87 -

Ft.shertes Department ; -_i .

Loss in ﬁshmg rlghts of notrﬁed waters

6.5

F orest Department

Non-reallsatlon of sales tax IR

6.6

88 Sl

na










OVERVIEW

This report contains 35 paragraphs including 3 reviews relating to
non-levy/short levy of taxes, interest and penalties etc., involving
Rs.340.66 crore. Some of the major findings are mentioned below:

e "

. The total receipt of the State Government for the year 2002-2003
was Rs.8,657.02 crore.

Revenue raised by the State Government during the year was
Rs.7,357.53 crore comprising tax revenue of Rs.5,549.68 crore and
non-tax revenue Rs.1,807.85 crore. Receipts under taxes on sales,
trade etc. (Rs.3,337.43 crore) and state excise (Rs.878.82 crore)
constituted a major portion of receipts of tax revenue. Under non-
tax revenue, major receipt was from road transport
(Rs.451.83 crore). The State also received Rs.756.59 crore as its
share of net proceeds of divisible union taxes, which had increased
by Rs.306.34 crore over the previous year. An amount of
Rs.542.90 crore was received as grants-in-aid from Government of
India. The increase of Rs.29.86 crore compared to the previous
year was mainly due to receipt of more grants under the Non-Plan,
State Plan and Central Plan Schemes.

(Paragraph 1.1)

. Arrears of revenue at the end of March 2003 as reported by the
major departments were Rs.576.98 crore.

(Paragraph 1.8)

. Test-check of records of taxes on sales, trade etc., stamp duty and
registration fee, state excise duty, passengers and goods tax, taxes
on motor vehicles, entertainment and show tax, agriculture
(purchase tax and crop husbandry), electricity duty, public works
(irrigation, public health and buildings and roads), land revenue,
home (police), fisheries, mines and geology, forest, rehabilitation,
co-operation, state lotteries, medical, animal husbandry and
industries departments conducted during 2002-2003 revealed
under-assessment of taxes and duties ; loss of revenue etc.
amounting to Rs.439.39. crore in 1,56,286 cases. The departments




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

concerned accepted under-assessment etc. of Rs.202.69 crore of
which Rs.200.53 crore pertained to the year 2002-2003 and the rest
to earlier years. An amount of Rs.6.16 crore in 801 cases had
already been recovered.

(Paragraph 1.14)

Inspection reports containing 6,820 audit observations with money
value of Rs.890.63 crore (issued upto December 2002) were
outstanding for want of final replies from the departments.

(Paragraph 1.15)

A review on “Pendency of appeals at various levels and its impact

on revenue collection™ inter-alia revealed the following:-

As against the arrears of Rs.100.44 crore involved in 1,610 cases
pending finalisation with 4 Joint Excise and Taxation
Commissioners (Appeals) at the end of the year 2001-02,
Rs.5.34 crore only had been shown in the arrears statements by the
office of the Excise and Taxation Commissioner resulting in
suppression of arrears of Rs.95.10 crore.

(Paragraph 2.2.6)

In 42 appeal cases decided involving revenue of Rs.1.73 crore, the
final orders of the Appellate Authorities were communicated late
by 3 to 12 months.

(Paragraph 2.2.11)

In contravention of departmental instructions, 144 stay cases
involving revenue of Rs.7.80 crore were decided after delays
ranging between 1 to 46 months beyond the prescribed period of
3 months.

(Paragraph 2.2.13)

‘234 remand cases, involving revenue of Rs.12.46 crore, were

finalised after expiry of the prescribed period of six months from
the date of receipt of orders and 191 cases, involving revenue of
Rs.16.59 crore, were pending finalisation for more than six months
beyond the prescribed period of 6 months.

(Paragraph 2.2.16)

In 27 cases, notional sales tax liability of Rs.5.32 crore was under-
assessed due to inadmissible deductions from gross turnover, non-
levy of purchase tax and calculation mistakes.

(Paragraph 2.3)

Tax of Rs.60.90 lakh was not levied on goods valued at
Rs.6.78 crore purchased from exempted units and sold in the
course of inter-state trade or commerce.

(Paragraph 2.4)

vili



(vervien

In case of 2 dealers, interest of Rs.48.91 lakh was not levied and no
action was taken to recover tax of Rs.46.62 lakh as arrears of land
revenue.

(Paragraph 2.8)

In case of 5 dealers, tax of Rs.48.17 lakh was short levied due to
incorrect computations and application of incorrect rate of tax.

(Paragraph 2.9)

Misclassification of goods resulted in under-assessment of tax of
Rs.10.97 lakh.

(Paragraph 2.11)

The department did not levy tax on the inter-state sale of rice
resulting in under-assessment of tax of Rs.14.15 lakh.

(Paragraph 2.14)

Inadmissible rebate allowed in two cases resulted in under-
assessment of tax of Rs.15.15 lakh.

(Paragraph 2.16)

The department did not raise demand for tax of Rs.6.33 crore and
interest of Rs.4.47 crore against 3 dealers who had closed their
business within the exemption period or within a period of five
years after the expiry of the exemption period.

(Paragraph 2.17)

Under-valuation of immovable properties in 25 cases of
conveyance deeds resulted in evasion of stamp duty of Rs.10.37
lakh and penalty of Rs.1.25 lakh.

(Paragraph 3.2)

Stamp duty of Rs.14.03 lakh was short levied on 25 compromise
decrees registered by the department.

(Paragraph 3.3)

Inadmissible exemption allowed in 25 releases of ancestral
properties resulted in evasion of stamp duty of Rs.6.75 lakh.

(Paragraph 3.4)




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

. The department did not raise demand for interest of Rs.1.43 crore
payable for delay in payment of instalments of licence fee.

(Paragraph 4.2.)

° Passengers tax of Rs.46.54 lakh due from 69 transport co-operative
societies plying buses on various link roads was not deposited.

(Paragraph 4.4)

. Permit fee/countersignature fee of Rs.15.21 crore was short levied
in 37,378 cases.

(Paragraph 4.5)

. Token tax of Rs.56.80 lakh and penalty of Rs.1.14 crore was
neither demanded by the department nor deposited by the
transport co-operative societies.

(Paragraph 4.6)

- Driving licence fee amounting to Rs.12.44 lakh for driving
additional class of vehicles was not charged in 7,611 cases.

(Paragraph 4.7)

. Entertainment duty of Rs.6.70 lakh payable by 13 video-owners
was neither deposited by them nor demanded by the department.

(Paragraph 4.8)

. Purchase tax of Rs.32.23 lakh and interest of Rs.5.34 lakh was not

received from a co-operative sugar mill.

(Paragraph 4.9)




COverview

A review on “Receipts (other than interest) from co-operative

societies” inter-alia revealed the following:-

Out of 22,665 co-operative societies to be audited during the year
2001-02, 9,215 societies remained unaudited as on 31 March 2002,
of which 2,739 societies were not audited for more than 5 years.

(Paragraph 5.2.5)

Audit fee of Rs.55.50 lakh had been short recovered from
109 Societies.

(Paragraph 5.2.9)

Audit fee of Rs.1.24 crore was charged/levied short due to
incorrect computation of profit/application of rates.

(Paragraph 5.2.10 and 5.2.11)

Dividend of Rs.49.72 lakh declared on government share capital
was not deposited in government accounts by 4 societies. Besides,
revenue of Rs.4.98 lakh was foregone by way of interest on account
of non-deposit of dividend.

(Paragraph 5.2.12)
Potential earning of Rs.5.19 crore on account of dividend could not

be realised as 32 profit earning societies did not declare dividend
on government share capital.

(Paragraph 5.2.13)

Non/belated fixation of terms and conditions for redemption of
government share capital resulted in non-redemption of share
capital of Rs.30.63 crore. Besides, share capital of Rs.15.70 crore
due for redemption upto 31 March 2002 had not been redeemed.

(Paragraph 5.2.15, 5.2.16 & 5.2.17)

A review on “Receipts from Guarantee Fee” inter-alia revealed the

following:-

L

As against the increase of 32.75 per cent in state revenue during
1997-98 to 2001-2002, the total outstanding guaranteed amount
increased by 173 per cent, indicating increase in contingent
liabilities to a significant extent over the same period.

(Paragraph 6.2.6)

Xi



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the vear ended 31 March 2003

. Non-levy of guarantee fee in respect of
boards/corporations/institutions resulted in short mobilisation of
resources of Rs.57.34 crore during 2000-01.

(Paragraph 6.2.8)

. Guarantee fee of Rs.118.22 crore for the years 1994-95 to 2001-02
was short levied due to application of incorrect rate.

(Paragraph 6.2.9)

. Four power corporations and twelve boards/corporations/co-
operative banks/sugar mills did not pay guarantee fee of
Rs.13.11 crore.

(Paragraph 6.2.10 & 6.2.11)

. Departmental receipts amounting to Rs.67.34 lakh were utilised
towards expenditure in contravention of codal provisions.

(Paragraph 6.3)

. Contribution towards supervision charges amounting to Rs.3.87
crore due from various municipal committees was neither paid by
the municipal committees nor demanded by the department.

(Paragraph 6.4)

. Auction of fishing rights during 2001-02 and 2002-03, much below
the average of the contract amount received during the preceding
three years, resulted in loss of Rs.22.72 lakh.

(Paragraph 6.5)

S

. Sales tax amounting to Rs.11.33 lakh was not levied/recovered on
sale of timber valued at Rs.1.42 crore.

(Paragraph 6.6)

X1



Overview

A review on “Receipts (other than interest) from co-operative
societies” inter-alia revealed the following:-

. Out of 22,665 co-operative societies to be audited during the year
2001-02, 9,215 societies remained unaudited as on 31 March 2002,
of which 2,739 societies were not audited for more than 5 years.

(Paragraph 5.2.5)

- Audit fee of Rs.55.50 lakh had been short recovered from
109 Societies.

(Paragraph 5.2.9)

= Audit fee of Rs.1.24 crore was charged/levied short due to
incorrect computation of profit/application of rates.

(Paragraph 5.2.10 and 5.2.11)

. Dividend of Rs.49.72 lakh declared on government share capital
— was not deposited in government accounts by 4 societies. Besides,
revenue of Rs.4.98 lakh was foregone by way of interest on account

of non-deposit of dividend.

(Paragraph 5.2.12)

° Potential earning of Rs.5.19 crore on account of dividend could not
* be realised as 32 profit earning societies did not declare dividend
on government share capital.

(Paragraph 5.2.13)

. Non/belated fixation of terms and conditions for redemption of
— government share capital resulted in non-redemption of share
capital of Rs.30.63 crore. Besides, share capital of Rs.15.70 crore

due for redemption upto 31 March 2002 had not been redeemed.

(Paragraph 5.2.15, 5.2.16 & 5.2.17)

A review on “Receipts from Guarantee Fee” inter-alia revealed the
following:-

. As against the increase of 32.75 per cent in state revenue during

1997-98 to 2001-2002, the total outstanding guaranteed amount
increased by 173 per cent, indicating increase in contingent
liabilities to a significant extent over the same period.

- (Paragraph 6.2.6)

X1



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the vear ended 31 March 2003

. Non-levy of guarantee fee in respect of
boards/corporations/institutions resulted in short mobilisation of
resources of Rs.57.34 crore during 2000-01. #,

(Paragraph 6.2.8)

. Guarantee fee of Rs.118.22 crore for the years 1994-95 (o 2001-02
was short levied due to application of incorrect rate.

(Paragraph 6.2.9)

. Four power corporations and twelve boards/corporations/co-
operative banks/sugar mills did not pay guarantee fee of
Rs.13.11 crore.

(Paragraph 6.2.10 & 6.2.11)

. Departmental receipts amounting to Rs.67.34 lakh were utilised
towards expenditure in contravention of codal provisions.

(Paragraph 6.3)

. Contribution towards supervision charges amounting to Rs.3.87
crore due from various municipal committees was neither paid by
the municipal committees nor demanded by the department.

(Paragraph 6.4) e

e o e e,

. Auction of fishing rights during 2001-02 and 2002-03, much below
the average of the contract amount received during the preceding
three years, resulted in loss of Rs.22.72 lakh.

(Paragraph 6.5)

. Sales tax amounting to Rs.11.33 lakh was not levied/recovered on
sale of timber valued at Rs.1.42 crore.

(Paragraph 6.6)

Xii



LI,

CHAPTER-I: Gemmﬁ |

Tax and non-tax revenue raised by the Government of Haryana during the year -
2002-03, the State’s share of divisible Union Taxes and grants-in-aid received
from the Government of India durmg the year and the correspondmo figures

for the precedmo four years are glven below:

, . ( upees in crore)
"I | Revenue n‘use(ﬂ by the State G(wunmLm o . .
(a) | Tax revenue © 3,119.62 3.5317.61 4,310.55 4.971.19 5.549.68
(b) {Non-tax_ 1.518.02. 1 1,2539.06 | 1.439.39 L 1.666.07 1 1.807.85
revenue (944.95) (988.97) | (1.128.10) (1.266.56) | (1.374.40)
“Total () -4,637.64 4,776.67 - 5,749.94 6,637.26 7,357.53
1 o (@064.57) | (4,506.58) | (5438.63)|  (6,237.75) | (6;924.08)
IT' | Receipts from Government of India L o :
(a) |State's share** | 480.04 | 52527 34581 45025  756.39
- | of net proceeds C ' ' o :
ol divisible
‘Union Taxes _
(b) | Grants-in-aid 361.01 464 .81 478.14 313.04) 54290,
Total (I '841.05 990.08 823.95 963.29 [ 1,299.49
11} | Total reccipts 5,478.69 - | 5,766.75 -6,573.89 - 7,600.55 | - 8,657.02(
] of the State | (4,905.62) | (5.496.66) | (6,262.60) | (7,201.04)| (8,223.57)
(1+ 1D R g . AR ot
IV | Percentage of | 85 83 87 87 85 -
to T o (83) (82) (87) ~(87) - (84)
' - The non-tax revenue for 1998-99; 1999-2000. 2000-2001. 2001-2002 and 2002-03
includes ™ gross receipts .from -State Lotteries. amounting o Rs_.5-73‘.()7 crore.
Rs.255.10 crore. Rs.295.52 crore. Rs. 388.29 crore and Rs.406.53 crore. against
which  expenditure,  of  Rs.573.07-crore. Rs 270.09 -cror¢. Rs311.29 crorc.
Rs 399.51 crorec and Rs.433.43 crore rcspccll\clv was incurred oni I’lll]lllllé, of
lotteries schemes. The net recmpls from State Lotteries- was nil in 1998-99 -and
negative in subscqut,nt vears i.e. (-) Rs.14.99 crore-in 1999- 2000: (-)-Rs.15.77 crorc
in 2000-2001, (-) Rs:11.22 crore in 2001 -2002 .and (<) Rs.26.92 crore in 2002+ 03 Y
To make the. fi igures comparable for these years. reccipts from prize-winning tickets
have becn accounted for and net receipts after reducmg, C\pendnurc on prize-winning -
tickets have been shown in brackets. . ’
For. detatls please “see’ Sldtemem No.11- Dclaxlcd Accounls of RC\ enue by Minor

o okEx

" Heads™

in the Finance Accounts of Government of Haryana for'the year 2002-2003,

Figures of “tax- share of net proceeds assigned. (0. States™ booked in-the Finance
Accounts under A—Ta\ Revenue have been excluded from Revenue raised b\ the
Slalc and included. in SIdIL s share of dmslblc Umon taxcs in this Statement.



Nudit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the vear ended 31 NMarch 2003

1.1.1  Grants-in-aid
—

Details of grants-in-aid received from Government of India are as under:

Amount / Amount / Amount / Amount / Amount /
Percentage Percentage Percentage Percentage Percentage
(Rupees in crore)
Non=1"lan 47 32 K& 159 109
(13) (N (1%) (31) (20)
Plan 34 433 390 354 434
(X7) (93) (82) (6Y) (&0)
Total 361 465 478 S13 43
(100) (100) (1) (100) (1010

1.1.2  Details of tax revenue raised during the year 2002-03, alongwith the
figures for the preceding four years, are given below:

(Rupees in crore)
! Taxes on Sales. o
Trade ele.
(i) General 1.115.70 1,353.92 1.045,62 2.106.67 2.470.16 ()17
Sales Tax
(h) Central 4K3 6K 61345 927.77 RIK. 14 8G7.27 ()3
Sales Tax
2. State Lacise 774 63 765.36 X40.56 &875.39 RIR.T72 ()03
3 Stamp Duty and 29455 30993 419.24 4K%.29 541.39 i
Registration,
Fee
4. | Taxesand 453 | 460 0.0% 2048 | T0.87 (-) 97
Duties on
Electriany (D)
5 Taxes on 71.37 %¥4.77 ®3.69 103.62 114.39 (+)10
Vehicles

The actual receipt during 2000-2001 was Rs.42.27 crore.  The difference between
actual realisation of duty and the amount accounted for in the books of AG (A&E)
Harvana. was due to non-adjustment of subsidyv of Rs.39.18 crorce sanctioned in heu
of Electricity Duty and non-receipt of duty amounting to Rs.2 41 crore from
collecting agencies.

During 2001-02 actual receipt of Electricity Duty was Rs.52.01 crore and the
difference was due to adjustment of government dues of Rs.22.53 crore by the
UHBVNL and DHBVNL which was not accounted for in the Finance Accounts.
Similarly. during 2002-03 actual receipt was Rs.52.65 crore and difference of
Rs.51.78 crore was due to non-adjustment ol Electricity Duty against the loans
sanctioned by the State Government to HVPNL as budget provisions under the head
“6801-Loans for Power Projects™ were not available.

2

*%




6. | Taxes on Goods |- ' 315.81 323.85 49856 | 65275 (931
and Passengers - ] g o -
7. | Other” Taxés 15.47 15.96 1174 14.26 #21
’ and Duties on’ ' . . : - S L
Commodities .. ‘
and Services - |- i
8. | Land Revenue. 3.88 429 1173 1930 9.87| ) 49
| Total' 3,119.62 . __3,517.61 4,310.55 "'4,'971.19 5,549.68 ) 12

1 1.3. Detalls of . the vvmajor non—tax revenue recelved durmg the year
2002 2003 alongw1th the ﬂgures for the precedmg four years are glven below:

"183.72

Meédium Trrigation

1. | Interest Receipts’ 1202.23 '332.87 133427 (D042
2. | Dairy . | 0.01 0.11 .0.09 0.02' ( )78
+ | Development e ' :
3. | Road Transport 330.03 336.40 378.56 410.74 451.83° ) 1'0
"4. | Other Non-Tax a 134.68 155.76 | 161.99 166.61 222’.2—3’ S(H)33
Receipts = . - N e
5 Forestry and led 19:7 (7 2490 24.53 28971 (®18
" 6. | Non-férrous- 6594 84.80 139.87 11888 | (1S
| Mining and ) a R :
Metallurgxcal ’ N
Industries . .
7. Miscellaneeuc— )
General Servru:s B B L
(i) State '255. 10 . 295527 7388129 406. 53 )12
Lotteries” : j{( - 14.99} O15773 | {122y {(- )26 92} i
(if) Other than (-) 1.3'1- 3.78 ()0.73° ©2743:
Lotteries ) ' .
8. eri. . T80 o 213 215,
9. | Major and 382917 «. 5430 68.51

ine these c1rcumstances

loltenes than recelpts Govemment mav con51der the need for contmmhg the lottery




|
L
1
i
)

A lEI(/II Rep()rt (Revemle Recelpts) for lhe vear ended 3L 1\ Iarch 7003

10. | Medical - and| - T 17.19° ©23.39 2340 [ 2832|2838 | (9021
7 | Public Health S o : S Co :
1. | Co-operation . 6.31 387 578 527 . 497 ()6
2. | PublicWorks  |.-.- 379 " 326| - 3a8| . 621 . 398 .36
3. | Police. 1083 o Re3) 1234 . 1621 . 15.54 ()4 .

) r4. Other. =~ | ~.1l4.46 " 121.53 130.84 | 713 CHLIZ (B 44

i Administrativé ’ s N o -

; Services . . . . E 3 Y

1 | Total S1 7 1,518.02) - 1,259.06| 143939 . 1,666.07| 180785 (99
f R - 3 N

Irtutmtwes proposed in the Budget Speech

The budget speech proposed rncreasrng revenue by Iaunchrng “ON- ]LINE
lottery and imposing 20 per ceni tax on it durrng the year 2002-03: The

'Department stated ‘that the scheme could mot be implemented by the

Government due to procedural bottle necks. As such desrred results could .not

be achreved . o 7 S E con ol -

Detarls of orrérnal budget estimates, revrsed budget estlmates and percentace '
~-o1f variation under the principal heads of tax and non- -tax revenue for the year.

2002 03 are as under:.

E B ) (Rupees in‘crore) .+ Ul (Rupeesin crore)

i. | Passengers and |- 43500 | coo;op' -3k 65275 | (n)218/53 | (+) 50/9
W‘r -goods tax N R ER o B R - '
2. | Otheradminis: - | 3540 | ®s80° | (918 0L T2 (497625 | (0214029
!‘ * [strative'services . [ 1 S e : ECH FARS [ R P




ES

Chapter-1 General

- (Rupees in cr()rej ' (Rupces in crore)
Interest Reciipts | 424.30 42517 | (1020 ] 33427 | (90491 | () 21/(-)21
Medical | and 29.29 31.60 OL 2838 () 0.91/ . )3/
Public Health o (9322 (-).10
Conlrihutions ) - 45.11 . 30.00 - (-) 33 1247 ¢S] 27.36/- | (+)61/142
and  recoveries o ’ : 4247 -
towards pension | Co
and Other retire- |
-ment benelits
‘Miscellancous 512,71 45136 (12| 433.66 (7905 | () 1574
General services ‘ . 1 (—) 17.60 : '

[

2]

‘Above table: shows that variation under drfferent items between the revised -
estimates and the orlgmal budget estimates ranged between- (+).8 per cent to
() 142 per“ cent . mdlcatrng that ‘the original ‘budget estimates were not
_prepared on realistic basis.
department are as under.

The reasons for varlatrons as’ ﬁlrmshed by the*

Taxes on Goods and Passengers:. The increase over budget estrmates '

‘was due to hlgher collection under Haryana Local Area Development:‘
Tax, Passenger Tax and Goods Tax.

~-Other Administrative ServnceS' The increase over budget estnnatesi_
- was due to hlgher Tecovery of servrce charges from HUDA :

. Interest Recelpt The i 1ncrease over budget estrmates ‘was. mamly due .
to higher interest. _receipt from Pubhc Sector/Other Undertakmgs and' .

Other Recerpts

) Medical and Pubhc Health The increase:over bud&et estimates wasis,.
* “due.to receipt-of unspent balance from. Red Cross H.C.; Gur‘gaon and,

fees from admrssron to newly started ‘D Pharmacy Course

Contnbutlon and Recovernes towards -pension . etc.. "The decrease

- .over budget estimates’ was on account. of lesser pensron contrrbutronr

from officers sent on Forergn Servrce

‘Mlscellaneous General Servuces. The decrease over buduet estrmates
~was due to lesser sale of Lottery Tickets.




' Varlatlons between' the revised estrmates and actuals of revenue recelpts for

tne

Taxes on Sales “Trade etc.

©31300.00

©.3337.43

(+) 37.43

year 2002~ 2003 1n respect of - pr1n01pal heads of tax and non- ~tax. revenue
: are glven:below ‘ i o

() 1"

State E\Clse

925,00 |

. 87872

4628

)5

~ | Stamp Duty and Regrstratlon -
“|Fee! =

54000 |

54139

(+) 1.39

T #02

: ~Ta\es and Duues on .
3 ~E1ectr1c1ty e

;

5006

- 0.87|

(-) 49 5]

(5—{98

,Ta\es on Vehrcles -

114.39

“@0s]

| Taxes on
"Passengers S

Goods ~and

. 60000

65275

@27

@9

Other Taxes and DuUes on| .
' ..Commodmes e

1585

1426

o159

.('-7)>10

o '_Land Revenue

5900

"",-(l'-)_\{9'.’13"

“,.‘('-)483

Interest Receipts

IRUR

" 33427

R

~on|

Dairy Development . .

.:'01,02 —

~O008]

T O80

. *| Forestry and w11d life-

@322

I

= Non—ferrous

metallurgwal 1ndustr1es '

mlmng and |13

11888

.’g.) 5

MI_SC. General serv1ces

()1760'

CE

‘Mdjor and Medium Irrigation-|.

(-) 2. 95' | |

~om|

'| Co-operation”

—am|

Police




Chapter-I General

T'Eowér BEI T (+)b.06»
18.~VMedrcatand.}:’ublic_Healm f_31._60 i _2'8‘;.38 - _':‘-.(-).3:.22 - .(‘.-);1'0
) Public Works __ R % 398 —owm T on
20 " | Other Admnustratlve + . 85.80 llllv.l2 . G} 25.327 : (+) 29
: Services ' S do AR v

The reasons for variation between the budget estimates and actuals as
_ furmshed by the Departments are as under .
o - Taxes and Dutnes on Electrncnty The actual recerpts from electr1c1ty'
" duty were Rs.52.65 crore. The drfference of Rs.51.78 crore was due to
non-adjustment of electrrc1ty duty against the loan sanctioned by the
State Government to HVPNL, as the budget provision under the head.,
- “6801-Loans to Power PrOJects was not avarlable S

o Other Taxes and ‘Duties. on CommodltreS° The decrease In revenue
was due to non- dep031t of purchase tax by co- operatlve sugar mllls

e " Land Revenue° The decrease of 83 per cent was due to less Tecovery -
-~ - of mutation fee ‘revenue talbana (charges for servmg summons) and
_copying fee
o 'Interest Receipt: The decrease of 21 per cen/ was mamly due to lesser

receipt of -interest from departmental ‘commercial undertakmgs ,
cultivators; pubhc sector and other undertakmgs - co-operative -
“societies. | ‘

o Dairy Deyeioprn'ﬁ'ent The decrease in receipt of 80 per cent was due to
-~ withdrawal of training charges from the trainees by the departmient and
~ deletion of the condition of renewal charges on the regrstratron of mllk- -

V_fplants/chlllmg centres by Government of India.

Lo .'Forestry and Wn!d life: The mcrease of 13 per cenl in revenue was =
due to receipt “of more  amounts from the - user’ agencres for_ .
compensatory plantatron fo

o Major and Medmm lrrigatmn' The less recelpt of 32 per cent was
' due  to the reason that abiana (water charges for - rrrlgatlon) ‘was

7




i
|
i
i
i
P

4 udlt Report (Revemle Recerpts) Jor the year ena’ea’ 31! /V[arch 700 3 ' o -

suspended by the Government due to draught in the State and non-' ,
.»adJustment of receipts from Forest Fisheries; Mmes and Geolo gy and: .
‘Public Health Departments. : L :

?»’Public Works: The less receipt of 12 per cenl was mamly due to

;_’_Co—opcratnon" The decrease of 11 per cenl was due to less/non—
‘payment of audit fee by the co- operative soc1et1es ‘ :

lesser realisation of rent. from Test houses, transn flats and less sale of .

tender forms etc..

Other Admmistmtive ServaceS" The increase of 29 pe/‘ cenl was due"
fo higher recovery of servnce charges from Haryana» Urban
‘ Development Authority S o o

Details of Gross State Domestic Product (GSDP) at. current rates and Recelpts’;’ .
of the! states for the year 2002 2003 and the: preceding four years are: given

bCIOWv

Against ”the prescriptive annual growth rate of tax revenue of 18.90 per cent

set. forth by the Eleventh Finance Commission - for the period. 2000-01 to’
2004- 05 the growth rate of tax receipts during the- years 2000-01 to 2002-03

i : . (Rupees in’i¢rore) KR S .
1998-99 |~ 43,646 13 | 3,119.62 | 944957 | 4,064.57 | = | -- S I I ST B AT
1999.00 | 48872 | 127 .| 3.517.61 | 98897 | 450658 [ 13| 5 | 1.08 | 042 | 720 2.02
200001 | 54,6607 12 |-431055 | 102800 | 543865 | 23 | 14 | 192 | 117 | 7.89 | 2.06
2001:02 | 597547 | . 9 | 497119 | 1,266.56 -| 623775 | c15:f 12 | 1.67-] 133 | 832 | 2,12
2002:03 | 66,626 | 11.5. [ :5549.68 | 137440 | 6,924.08 |12 | 9 | 1047] 078|833 |"206

was 23 15 and. 12 per cent respectively Similarly, the growth rate of non-tax .

~ receipts during 2000-01 to 2002- 03 was 14, 12 and 9 per cent respectively
- thus showmg a decreasmg trend

TR
*kok
Fokkk

‘ Provrsional estimates.

percenta ge of GSDP growth

QUICk estimates _ . : - .
Data. for: the _year had not been. ﬁnahsed S0 GSDP for the year has bcen worked out

1'by taking the growth rate of 11 5 per cent on lhe delS of last four ycars average from

1998-99. to 2001 -02.

, Buovancv factor “is. the ratio between perccnlage of _revenue growth and the -

B ,”"”)"‘"



C hapler-[ General |

Further agamst the prescr1pt1ve buoyancy of 1.35 per cent in respect of tax
revenue of State worked out by EFC for the period 2000-2005, it was

1.92 per cenf in the year 2000 2001 which decreased to’ l 04 per cenr in
2002-03. ~ _

Break up of* total collectlon at pre—assessment stage’ and after regular :
assessment of sales- tax for the year 2001-02 and the correspondtno figures for
the precedmg two years as. ﬁershed by the department is as follows

. | e | | @ RO (© ¥
Taxes on Sales, | 1999-2000 1921.80 46.00 1043 | c195737 | o8 .
Trade etc. - : : : | - L et - N

20002001 | 252577 | s2.68 . 1348 2,564.97 98
20012002 | 288409 | - 76.97 o1l | 294925 9%

‘The above. table shows that collection of revenue’at pre- assessment stage was ;
98 per cent- durmg 1999- 2000 2000 2001 and 2001 2002 , : -

The gross collectlons in respect of major ‘revenue recelpts expendlture
1ncurred on thelr collectlon and the- percentage ‘of such. expend1ture to’ gross

- _Flgures for 2002-()3 were not supplted by the Dcpartment

- However, the net colléction of sales tax as shown by the depanment dunng the years
G -'1999-2000, 2000-01 and 2001 02 respectlvelv were at variance w1th that of Flnance
... Accounts.

XK




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

collections during the years 2000-2001, 2001-2002 and 2002-03 along with
the relevant all India average percentage for 2001-2002 are given below:

1. | Taxes on Sales, 2000-01 2,573.39 35, 137
Trade etc. 2001-02 2,944 81 41.08 1.39 1.26

2002-03 3,337.43 39.45 1.18

2. | Taxeson 2000-01 85.69 5.74 6.70
Vehicles 2001-02 103.62 5.07 4.89 2.99

2002-03 114.39 5.45 4.76

It may be seen from the above that the percentage in respect of taxes on
vehicles was high as compared to the All India percentage.

though called for had not been received (August 2003).

The arrears of revenue as on 31 March 2003 in respect of some principal heads
of revenue amounted to Rs.576.98 crore, of which Rs.199.47 crore were
outstanding for more than 5 years as detailed in the following table:

10

Demand for Rs.30.02 crore
was covered by recovery
certificates, Rs.166.20 crore
were stayed by Courts and
other Appellate Authorities,
Rs.5.45 crore were held up
due to dealer becoming
insolvent and demand for
Rs.15.53 crore was
proposed to be written off.
Rs.0.94 crore were under
rectification/review  appeal
and specific action taken to
recover remaining amount
of Rs.222.35 crore was not
intimated.

The reasons

~



"f‘L‘ ~

Chapter-I General

Taxes -and duties. on
electrlcltv

35.04

Rs.0.38 crore were
recoverable from M/s Rama
Fibres, .Bhiwani, "Rs.0:30.
crore fromi _M/s_ Dadri
Cement ‘Factory, Charkhi
Dadri, Rs. one crore from
M/s  Haryana  Concast,
Hisar, Rs.0.16 crore from

| M/s =~ Compétent Alloys, |
,.Ballabhgflrh and.a sum’of

Rs.56.94  “crore . - from- .‘

consumers - by - Haryana ||.

Vidyut Prasaran Nigam.

State excise

A

3848

714

Rs.1.28 crore were covered
under recovery certificates;
Rs.1.82 crore ‘were stayed
by High Courts and other-

-Judicial ~-Authorities and |

Rs.0.46 crore-were proposed
to be written off. - Action
taken to. . recover - the
remaining.  amount . of
Rs.24.92" - crore . was .not’

| -intimated by the department.

VTa\es on. goods and

passengers

2933

Rs.0.22 crore- were . stayed
by the courts. and " other
Judicial © - " Authorities:
Specific  action to recover:
the remaining "amount, of

“Rs.29.11 rore had not. been

intimated. -

o

."Non-ferrous mining |.
and - metallurglcal
industries

6.29

Rs.0.82 crore were covered

‘under recovery certificate

Rs.0.16 - crore. stayed - by

| High Court and other
“| judicial authorities, Rs.0.01

crore. were: proposed -to . be

“written . off -and_ - detailed

break up ‘of remammg
amount of Rs.5.30 crore was "
not -~ available 'with» thef
department. . : '

6: | Police-

120

082

~The amount of Rs.1. 20 crore
‘was due from 6" Slates -

| Provmonal ﬁgur - ' ' :
“. Assam,- Chandlgarh (U T) Jammu & Kaslumr Rajasthan Uttar Prddesh and West

-Bengal

T




purchase and| v . "~ | crore, - Panipat: ~ Rs.3.49

| '.supply) Act - - - T .- . | crore, Rohtak: Rs.2.28 crore

: - R ~w- .. | .7.-7 .| and Sonipat: Rs.0.24 crore)
_— R DR dld not deposn the tax.. o

P (11) Recelpts - under ) 138 RsO 34 ,crore were: stayed

1 - | entertainment duty and' ceoes b o el by Court, Rs.0.01: crore
e show tax o0 | - | were likely to be written off

{7 ] Other taxes and duties
< 7 {on commodltres and,

-services R
(i) Receipt under the |+ ~.11.03
Sugarcane (Regulatlon S

8 :Four .j"i,"'j:sugar’ 'fmﬂisﬂ
(Yamunanagar: ° Rs.5.02

and . reasons for remaining
amount--. of Rs.1.03 . crore
.were not ' mttmated by the
department

E:T'()Etai.: R 57698 15199;47 .

t

collectlng these arrears be taken to augment government revenue

The detarls of assessment cases of taxes on sales trade etc and passengers and -

goods tax pendmg at- the’ begmmng of the year, cases becoming . due for -

N assessment during the year; cases disposed of during the year-and number of
”cases pendtng ﬁnahsatlon at. the end of. each year durrng 1998 99 to 2002 03 -

T 96,544 1 2,10011 [ 123,50 86,416
PGT | . 697 [~ - 775 576 . 89:

199900 | ST |- 86416

'1 99 560 |- 1,27,082 |- -1,58,894 | '

Sl L PGT T T 896

S67 | 980 |

S “Taxes on Sales, Trade etc, .~ *
**  Passengers& Goods Tax. .~ .

! | o 12

B R

- '

i

The arrears outstandmg for more than 5 years constltuted 35 per cent of the -

total arrears.. Substaftial accumulation of arrear of taxes shows that the State = .~ -~
_Gove_rnment did: not ‘tackle. the problem v1gorously as observed by 10%and -+ -
A 11th Frnance Commlssron Itis recommended -that . effectrve steps for




N

Chapter-I General

2000-2001 | ST -~ 1,58,894 1,68,142 | 327,036 |1°1,64,418°| = °1,62,618 0 -
. - | .PGT | - 980 = 472 1452 |- 4501 . 1,002 31
20012002 | ST - 1,62,618 1,59,063 | 321,681 | 1,14,003 |~ 2,07,678 35
- "PGT : 1002 693 1 . 1695 | . 555 - 1,140 | - 33,
2002-2003. | ST 2,07,678 1,79,265 | 3,86,943 | 1,53,078 |- 233865 | 40
: PGT - 1140 673 1813 711 1102 39

The above table shows that pending cases in respect of Taxes on Sales, Trade
etc. at the beginning of 1998-99 was 1,13,467 which increased to 2,33,865 at

_the énd of 2002-03 i.e. 106 per cent while the percentage of cases finalised

decreased from 59 per cent in 1998-99 to 40 per cent in 2002-03. The closing
balance-at the end of 2002-03 of cases due for assessment was 2,33,865, an .
increase of 171 per cent over the position at the end of 1998-99. The
percéntage of cases finalised in respect of taxes on Passengers and Goods Tax

if remained at the same level of 39 pel cent.

Norms for Assessing Authorities viz. Excise and Taxation Officers and
Assistant Excise and-Taxation Ofﬁcers have been prescrxbed by the state for

assessment of Sales Tax cases.

Information furmshed by the Department for the years 1998-99 to 2002- 03

revealed that the performance of assessments finalised by Excise and Taxation
officers ranged between 63.76 per cent and 93.91 per cent and by Assistant
Excise and Taxation Ofﬁcers between 53 18 per cent and 87.82 per cent of the

. norms

jIThe detalls of evasion of tax detected by the Sales Tax and State Excxse

Departments cases finalised and the demands for add1t10na1 tax raised as

13



|
|
I
|
|
|

Audit Reﬁhrl (Reve/n/e Récei'pts) Jor the year ended 31 March 2003 -

p
r

reported by the departments are grven below:’,la -

No.of :| ~ Amount of
cases demand
o - » ° ] (Rupeesin
{4 ] s e S crore) -
1 o2 . -3 1 - 4 -5 - 6 |- 7 .| 8
I. Taxes on 171 » 1,530 1,701 1,580 .| . 323 -} 121
Sules, Trade, : - e HEY R .
2. .| State Excise 8 “225 | . 233 233 . 013 Nil
3. Passengers 62 . 51100y 5172 S5.111 - .2.06 6] . -
! and goods tax A ) o "

' 1Durmg the * year. 2002-03, demands for Rs:11.37 crore (m 134 cases) and
Rs.25.92-lakh (in 19 cases) relating to Sales Tax and State Excise respectively

\were written off by the Department as irrecoverable: Reasons for the write-off

1 as reported by the departments were as follows ' :

{(Rupees.
I ~~ |inlakhy | - . _ o
oL ‘Whereabouts of . 39 0 | 48719 |- 10 . - f -.19.88 -
__| defaulters not known . R D P
2. ;Defaulters no longer ) 9. |, 23.3] , 4 . | -~ 403
N alive - R L o
3. “Defaulters not havmg w62« 22020 {0 4 122
- |:any property - e - : s
-4, “. (! Defaulters adjudged R 23 71i " - -
-~ Jrinsolvent - 1 e Sk :
! Other reasons ] S160 ) - 382, 29- 1 .0.79. .
‘Remission-of penaltv I 5 oo - -
Tot.ll - 134 136 70 19 -~ . - 259
The number of refund cases pendmg at the begmnmg of the. year 2002 03
clarms recerved durmg the year refunds allowed durrng the year and cases

14

N 5




C hapter-] C eneral

pendlng at the close of the year 2002 03 as, reported by the Department are
grven below

1. Claims out- 410 32191 - - - 7 4.60
standing at the ’ : - ‘ : : . :
| beginning of the
year

12| Cluimsreceived | 1,099 | 1,680.92 |

w

“0.68 34 32252
during the year . ‘ E ’

3. | Refundsmade | 1,122 | 134443 | 5 | 068 35 | 32213,

during the year -

4. | Balance 387 | 65840 N P R 4.99
outstanding ‘at S 1 - _ .
the end of the
year

Test-check of records of departmental offices relating to Taxes on Sales, Trade -
etc., Stamp Duty and Registration Fee, State Excise Duty, Passengers and

Goods Tax, Taxes -on Motor: Veh1cles Entertainment. and Show Tax,

- Agriculturé (Purchase Tax and Crop Husbandry), Co-operation, Finance: (State

Lotteries and Guarantee  Fee), Electricity Duty, Public Works (Irrigation,
Public Health, Buildings and Roads), Home (Police), Fisheries, Mines and’
Geology, Forest, Medical, Animal Husbandry and Industries, conducted -
.during the year 2002-03, revealed under-assessments, non-levy and short levy
of taxes, duties and- losses of revenue amountmg to Rs.439.39 crore in
1,56,286 . cases. .'During the year 2002 03, the" Departments concerned
accepted under-assessment etc, of Rs.202.69 crore involving 1,924 cases. Out
of these, 1,384 cases 1nvolv1ng Rs.200.53 crore were pointed. out. by audit
during 2002 03 and the rest in earlier years. An amount of Rs. 6:16 crore was
recovered i in 801 cases durmg 2002-03 of whrch Rs:3. 25 crore recovered in-
763 cases related to earlrer years -

Th1s Report contams 35 paragraphs 1nclud1ng 3 revrews relatmg to non-
- levy/short levy - of ‘taxes; duties, ‘interest and - penalties - etc., involving
'Rs.340.66 crore. The Department accepted audit observatlons mvolvrnoj
“'Rs.193.96 ‘crore out of which - Rs.3.29 crore ‘had been recovered upto '
" July 2003. " In respect of observatlons not accepted by the department gist of
reasons for Department”’ s non acceptance has been mcluded in the related

15 -




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

paragraph itself along with suitable rebuttal. However, replies from the
Government had not been received (July 2003) except in the case of one
paragraph and one review.

Replies to Inspection Reports

Accountant General (Audit) Haryana conducts periodical inspection of
government departments to test-check transactions and verify the maintenance
of important accounting and other records as prescribed in rules and
procedures. These inspections are followed up with Inspection Reports (IRs)
incorporating irregularities etc. detected during inspection and not settled on
the spot, which are issued to the heads of offices inspected with copies to next
higher authorities for taking prompt corrective action. The Heads of
offices/Government are required to comply with the observations contained in
the IRs and rectify the defects and omissions promptly and report on
compliance through initial reply to the Accountant General within six weeks
from the dates of issue of the IRs. Serious financial irregularities are reported
to the Heads of the Departments and to the Government.

Inspection Reports issued up to December 2002 disclosed that 6,820
paragraphs involving money value of Rs.890.63 crore relating to 2,989 IRs
remained outstanding at the end of June 2003. Of these, 502 IRs containing
1,022 paragraphs involving money value of Rs.29.68 crore had not been
settled for more than ten years by various departments. Even the first replies,
required to be received from the heads of offices within six weeks from the
date of issue of the IRs, were not received in respect of 398 paragraphs of
83 IRs issued between April 2001 and December 2002,

Department-wise break-up of IRs and audit observations outstanding as on
30 June 2003 is given below:

1. Revenue Department

(a) Land Revenue 61 80 0.25 5 5 0.04 9 23 2001-02

(b) Stamp Duty [ 730 1499 | 26.90 127 | 169 2.69 - -
and  Registration

Fee

16



audle

L% 1 A

Chapter-I General

2. Co-operation

Receipts from Co- | 115 171 29.21 10 15 | 013 - - '
operative Societies : ' ) )
3. Forest -
Forest Receipts |35 | is1 {1032, |16 J17  Je70 |- . [4 - [ 200102
4. Commerce and Industries : ' ]
(a) Industries "~ |.27° 30 {099 . [10- |18 0.08 - -
(b) Mines and | 158 307 19.31 427 | 82 “1.10 5 16 2001-02 -
Minerals : ) ' ’ L T
S. Sales Tax . o o
Sales Tax Receipts | 316 . | 2180 | 49585 [ 77 227 - [ 730 |16 [ 214 2001-02..
6. State Excise and Motor Vehicle Tax ) B . o ) . .
(a) Passengers cmd 183 332 . | 18.08 15 BRU 020 |2 s 2001-02
Goods tax L . : ’ : ‘ '
(b) State Excise 165 | 278 | 11655 | 33 58 - |-14.19 1 1 | 2001-02
7. Transport .. .~ o L : s . .
Motor Vehicles | 434 | 693 [2411 |66 113 [120 - [1 4 2001-02
8. Others v . v ' . '

.| Departmental 765 1099 - | 149.06 101 /| 302 [187 % [49 |92 1 200102
Recei pts L - ) - :
Total " | 2,989 | 6,820 | 890.63 | 5020 | 1,022 | 2068 | 83 | 398 -

" This large pendency of IRs due to non—recelpt of rephes is indicative of the

Heads of Offices and Heads of department failing to initiate action to rectify

. the defects, omissions and 1rregu1ar1t1es pornted 'out by the Accountant

General in the IRs.

It is recommended that Governrnent should take surtable steps to ensure that
an effective procedure exists for (a) prompt and appropriate response to the
~-audit observations (b) action against officials/officers failing to send rephes to
the IRs/Paras as per the prescrrbed time schedule (c) actron to recover_
loss/outstanding demands in a time bound mariner.

o

In order to expedite settlement of outstanding audit observations contained in

Inspection Reports, Departmental Audit Committees were constituted by the
Government .in- September 1985. - These Committees are chaired by ‘the

'Administrative ‘Secretary of the department concerned and attended among

others by the officers concerned of the State Government and of the Office of

the Accountant General (Audlt) ‘Haryana.

17



A4 Lf/dileeport (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

The meetings were required to be held quarterly for reviewing and monitoring
the progress of settlement of audit observations/audit paras. During the year
2002-03, only two Drawing and Disbursing Officers (DDOs) out of DDOs
~concerned dealing with 23 heads of accounts convened meetings of the Audit |
Committee. Thus most government departments did not take any initiative for
settling outstanding audit observations through this meeting Government
- should ensure periodical meetings of this committee for effective progress in
this work.

Department of Finance issued directions to all departments on 5 January 1982
to send their response to the Draft Audit Paragraphs proposed for inclusion in
the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India within six weeks.
The Draft Paragraphs are forwarded by Accountant General to the Secretaries
of the departments concerned through demi-official letters drawing their
attention to the audit findings and requesting them to send their response
within six weeks. The fact of non-receipt of replies from the departments are
invariably indicated at the end of each paragraph included in the Audit Report.

56 Draft Paragraphs (clubbed in 32 paragraphs) and 3 Reviews included in the

‘Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year ended
March 2003 were forwarded to the Secretaries of the departments concerned
- during January to July 2003 through demi-official letters: Replies were
recelved only in two cases, one relating to Fisheries Department and the other
“to Review on “Receipts from guarantee fee”.

The PAC recommended in 1982 that departments sho.uld -furnish
remedlal/correctlve Action Taken Notes (ATNs) on all paragraphs contained
m the Audit Report within the prescribed period.

The PAC took a serious view of the inordinate delays and persistent failures in .
furnishing the ATNs within the prescribed time by most number of
departments and recommended on 30 May 1995 that pending ATNs pertaining
to Audit Reports should be submitted within three months from the laying of
the Reports in the State Legislature. -

Review of outstanding ATNs on paraoraphs;mcluded in Report of the
- Comptroller and Auditor General of India (Revenue Receipts) as on 31 March

2003 disclosed that departments had not submltted remedial. ATNs on
© 47 paragraphs (July 2003). :
Departments failed to submit ATNs within’ three months in" respect of”
61 paragraphs included in the Audit Reports upto year ‘ended March 2000. Of
these, ATNs in respects of 23 paragraphs have not been received at all.
~ Though the Audit Report for the year ended March 2001 was laid on the table
of legislature on 15 March 2002 and the time-limit for furnishing the ATNs
had lapsed on 14 June 2002, the Departments did not submit ATNS on
24 paragraph (July 2003) : :

18




L

. ;/‘. . ) i i - i
—ﬁ o | | CHAPTER-II: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc..
- . Test-check of sales tax assessments, refund cases and other'connected records
- conducted during. the year 2002- 2003 revealed under—assessments of sales tax
amounting to Rs. 164.43 ccrore in 1,055 cases, which broadly fall 'under the
, followmg categorles
=
=
_ 1. Incorrect computation of.tumoVer 1 3 _O. 17
- 2. | Application of incorrect fate oftax - 85 2.42
= — _ . — ' . ' ——
3. Non-levy of interest R . o128 9.55
4. - Non-levyofpenalty S Y/ o ' 3.61°
: 5. | Under-assessment of turnover under CST | 61| . 421
Act i - : ’ | -
6. | Other ir;egtilarities : _ 730 - 41.58
7. | Review on “Pendency of appeals at| 1] 102,89
various levels and its' impact on’ revenue '
collection” o , o
Total : 11,055, 164.43

During the year 2002-2003, the Department accepted under-assessments of tax
of Rs.2.35 crore 1nvolved in 111 .cases of which 58 cases mvolvmg
Rs.1.59 crore had been pomted out in audit during 2002-2003 ‘and the rest in
- earlier years. An amount of Rs.0.57 crore had been recovered in 50 cases. S
during the year 2002-03, of which Rs.0.03 crore recovered i in 21 cases related P
to earlier years.- : p\ fnst % N {@ff 8& e
A few 111ustrat1ve cases involving Rs.19.38 crore and. a review: on “Pendency
of appeals at various. levels and its impact on revenue collection” involving A-4.+&s
Rs. 10/2 89 crore highlighting important cases are mentioned in this Chapter. B I :
Of “these, the. Department accepted . 27 audlt ~observations - involving ' * 7 17 e
‘Rs.2.29 crore and. recovered Rs.0.57 crore in 5 cases. . _ : : EPN Qo




[

~ Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the :y'etlr' ended 31March 2003

ot lome

Highlights

E
(Paragraph 2.2.6)
(Paragraph 2.2.11)
j . - - )  (Paragraph 2.2.13) | p
o e %

- (Paragraph 2.2.16)
Introductory

'2 2.1 The Haryana General Sales Tax (HGST) Act 1973 and the Rules
framed thereunder provide that for any tax, “penalty “or interest payable in:
‘consequence of any order passed by the approprlate Assessing Authority under
the’ Act, a notice of demand shall be served upon the assessee. The amount
'specified in the notice of demand has to be paid within the time as specified in -
‘the notice and it shall not be less than ﬁfteen days but not exceedmg thlrty
days from the date of service of such notlce

. An assessee, dlssatlsﬂed with the assessment order is entitled to file an appeal
o the Jomt Excise and Taxation Commlssmner (Appeals) thhm 51xty days

20




'L

Il

Lo

Ju

- Chapter-II iTuxes(oﬁ»Sales,‘- trade efc.

from the - date of the rece1pt of the order appealed against subject to the |

© payment of whole or part of tax assessed or penalty. 1mposed or interest levied:
 The Appellate Authority, if satisfied that the assessee is unable to pay the
~"whole amountof tax assessed, or the pénalty imposed, or‘the interest due,
~may, if the’ amount of tax.and interest-admitted by the appellant to be due has
- been paid, for reasons to be recorded i in writing, entertain the appeal and may
. stay the recovery of balance amount subject to the furnlshlng of a bank
- guarantee’ or adequate secur1ty to-his satisfaction. - The Appellate Authority'
~may. either reject or accept the' appeal and allow the relief sought or may...
o remand the case to the Assessmg Authorrty for re- assessment as d1rected '

: Further a second appeal rests with. the Sales Tax Tr1bunal Reference on a

‘point of law ar1smg out of the Judgment of the Tribunal can’be made t0 the :

| : 'Hwh Court

o The Act does not prescrlbe any procedure to- be followed by the Appellate

Authorrty in d1spos1ng of appeals ﬁled before him.

Ob]ectzves' '

2 2. 2 ]Detalled analys1s of pendency of appeal cases at’various levels follow—
up.- thereof after decision. by theseauthorities ‘and its impact on revenue

collectlon for the period 1999- 2000 to 2001 2002 was conducted in audlt to

o ascertam the -extent of reveriue blocked in’ appeals vis-a-vis
© _total revenue ; ; o

e vascertam the extent of compllance of procedures / 1nstruct10ns
' “to.ensure t1mely d1sposal ’ » ’

e ascertam whether procedures / provrs1ons are. sufﬁ01ent for‘
- ensumg tlmely d1sposal :

Scopeof/lu(lzt S n

'__2 2, 3 Records of three out of 4 Appellate Authormes (Far1dabad Hlsar and
' Rohtak) and 12" out of 21 district sales tax offices’ fallmg under their -

jurisdiction for the years 1999-2000 to 2001-02 were test-checked between
July- 2002 and-January 2003. The statlstlcal mformatlon 1ncorporated in the

',frev1ew however covers the entire State

Orgamsatwnal set—up

'2.2.4 The overall control and supermtendence of the Sales Tax Organ1sat1on
- vests with the Exc1se and Taxat1on Comm1ssmner (ETC) who is assisted by'

“*  Faridabad (East) Faridabad (West), Gurgaon (East), Gurgaon- (West) Hisar, Jhal]ar

at Bahadurgarh Jind, Pampat, Rewarl Rohtak, Sirsa and Sompat
: Cow 2210 :




Audit Repért (Revenhe V_Ilie':ceipts) for ~the;vear ended 31March 2003 |

the Add1t10nal Excise and Taxatlon Comm1ssmners (AddI. ETCs) Jomt -
Excrse and Taxation Commissioners (JETCs), Deputy Excise and Taxation -

Commrssroners (DETCS) Excise and Taxation Officers (ETOs),. Assistant
_Excxse and Taxation Officers’ (AETOs) Taxatlon Inspectors and other-allied
staff in the admmrstratlon of the Acts

There are four Appellate Authorities in the state desxgnated as J oint Excise and
~ Taxation Commrss1oner (Appeals) one ‘each in the four sales tax d1v151ons at
Ambala Fandabad ‘Hisar and Rohtak. The Joint’ Excrse and -Taxation
-Comm1ssroners (Appeals) are not directly appomted as. such and any .
: departmental officer of the rank of Joint Excise and. Taxation Commlss1oner .
(JETC) can be posted as an Appellate Authorlty by. the State Government.
The Jurlsdlctron of each Appellate Authorlty is as under o

JETC (Appeals), Rohtak .~ . | Gurgaon (East), Gurgaon (West), Jhaﬂar at
P . e Bahadurgarh Parujat, Rohtak and Sompat :

] Posmon of collectmn of revenue recezpts and arrears

202 S The position of revenue recelpts arrears of revenue, Tevenue locked up

in appeals and their percentage to total revenue durmg the years 1999 2000 to
2001 2002 was as under '

-]1‘. JETC (Appeals), Ambala | Ambala, .’ Jagadhri, - Kaithal, ~Karnal,

S o o ‘ Kurukshetra and Panchkula L 1
12. | JETC (Appeals), Faridabad, - - Faridabad = (East), Faridabad (West)

| ©y - .- 7 | Mohindefgarh at Naraul and Rewari - |
13. | JETC (Appeals), Hisar - | Bhiwani, Fatehabad, Hisar, Jind and Sirsa
4,

, S ) . ‘ -(Rupé‘és.lnn»crcre) L BN ] )
1999:2000 | 5034 | 215.59 196738 | 284 | 7785 p0 .4 | 36
120002001 | 8149 | 27959 | 2,573.39 597 | - 7214 3 T 26
20012002 | 14107 | . 390.85 | 294481 | 1228 | 9239 ‘| 3 [ ‘24

2




Chapter-II Taxes on sales, trade etc.

Pos1t1on of revenue blocked in appeals at various levels during the years
1999 2000 to 2001- 2002 was as under

- (Rupees in crore)
1. JETC 1.16 1.80 2.70 277 .| .-345 534 6
(Appeals) ' : : ‘ N :
2. Tribunals | 144 | © 1.34 018 | 1802 | 1009 16.19 18
3. Courts | 0.I8 o254 | 917 | 5532 | 5588 | 6827 74
‘4. Govern- |  0.06 029 0.23 174 | 272 259 | 2
ment and o : C
others = - _ ‘
‘ ..’I:otal’ o284 | 597 | 1228 7785 | 7214 | 92.39

f_From the above data 1t is- noticed that 74 per cent of revenue locked up in
“appeals was with the Courts and 18 per cent with Tribunals. ' The number of

cases pendrng drsposal at the above stages was not made avallable

2. 2 6 IETC (Appeals) had to send: perlodrcal report on regular basis in a
' prescribed manner to- the ETC, Haryana. "The format of periodical report

" provided for mention of number of cases instituted/disposed of but not for
“money value involved therein though this 1nformat1on was readrly available
with the. JETCS (Appeals)

lnformatron obtalned/compﬂed from the four IETC(Appeals) revealed that

1610 cases 1nvolv1ng Rs:100.44 crore were pending with them at the end of
the year 2001-02 against which Rs.5.34 crore only were shown in the arrears

statement based on monthly arrears statement received from field units in ETC

23




l
l
Audzt chort (Revenue Recelptv) for ﬂw year ended 31 March 2003

below

.(Rupees in crore)

ofﬁce Tlus resulted in suppress1on of arrears of Rs 95. 10 crore as detalled

| - Ambala’

I

i

1. JETC (Appeals), ~

Upto 1998-1999

14

o4

‘11999:2000

BT

183

-|-2000-2001 -

SR

1T

2001-2002 -

370 -

9.05

Total -

19.03

N

1 2 JETC (Appeals),v 5

| Upto 1998-1999 -~

e

Farldabdd EEEE
- -1999-2000 :..-

B

2000-2001."

239

9.22

| 2001-2002 -

343

6.96

~ Total

632

1867

1 3 JETC (Appeals)
Hlsar :

1 Upto.1998-1999. -

SNl

Nil

| 19992000

“058

| 2000:2001

048

226 .

.| 2001-2002

Total -

332 -

4 JETC (Appeals)
’ Rohtdk .

Upto 1998-1999

Nil

-if'i999rzoooii=

0.04

2000-2001°

961

“ | 20012002 -

Co232

4977

Totdl

o 290

C 8942 -

Grdnd T()t.ll

1(1()

N 10‘0.44‘ g

On thlS bemg pomted out in aud1t ETC, Haryana d1rected m l\/lay 2003 all the

= 4 JETCs (Appeals) .to explam ‘the d1fference in ﬁgures of arrears
, ,‘»'report had not been recelved (December 2003) R :

24

Further -



' Chaptei‘-H Taxes on-sales, trade et,c.v

2.2.7 - Age-wise analysis:of the appeal cases is | given as under:

I"1. " | More than 3 years- - ST W
12 | More than I year but less’| . 532 |- C 30,96
-7 than 3 years. e SR I TR
3. | More than 3 - months but s | 68047
less than 1 year =~ .. i SRR I :
|4, | Lessithan3 months 480 A o
' Total - T e | T 10044

Thus, it would be"Seen that 70 per cent of the total cases. (1130 cases) were
‘pendmg drsposal with appellate authorities for more than three months. This -

“is indicative of lack of effective control in’ drsposal and monitoring of the
receipt and disposal of appeals inspite of the three months time limit fixed for
final disposal of appeals.in the meeting of Haryana Chamber of Commerce
and Industry in July 1996 attended by the Chief" M1n1ster ‘

" On thlS berng pomted out the IETC Farldabad stated in May 2003 that the

"period of three months- prescrlbed for finalisation of appeal cases- was -
‘insufficient. . However, 'the reply is not tenable as the perlod of 3 months was
fixed by the Department 1tself - ‘

Trenil of appe(tls ﬁled’ and their disposal -

Iomt Exczse aml Taxation Comm.zvswners (JE T Cs)

- 2.2.8° As per departmental 1nstruct1ons 1ssued by the ETC a quota of 120

- -."appeal cases per month-was fixed for dlsposal for each: Appellate Author 1ty

‘ "The position” of growth of appeals that were pendmg wrth the Appellate‘ V

Author1t1es and percentage of shortfall in: d1sposal durlng the years

x _' The brfurcatmn of amount involved in cases pendmg ﬁnahsatlon for less than 3
_months and more than 3 months but less than 1 year'was not av: allable ' :

25'




bl

!
i
|
|

1999-2000to 2001-2002 was as under:

i
|
Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March 2003

LJETC | 1999-2000 | 402 940 |- 1342 915/87 76 340 37

(Appeals). |— ' — -

ambala | 2000.2001 340 714 1054 541 45 513 62

I — . -

| 20012002 | 513 " 665 1178 615 - 51 563 57

‘ 2 JETC 1999-2000 | 739 896 1635 1,368/2 114 265 s

(Appeals), |- -

Faridabad - | 2000-2001 | 265 487 752 311 26 441 78

‘ 120012002 | 441 516 957 325 27 632 77

3JETC | 1999-2000 | 176 412 . 588 447 37 141 69

(Appeals), - - -

Hisar ' 2000-2001 141 314 455 -293/57 24 105 . 80

| : : E _

E - 20012002 | - 105 343 448. 323 27 125 77

(4. JETC | 19992000 |- 488 630 1118 744/3 62 366 " 4%

(Appeals), - — ‘ - : :

.+ Rohtak | 2000-2001 | 366 699 - 1065 843/9° 70 213 42
20012002 | 213 661 874 57117 48, 290 60

26



e

P

.-“V{)

generally rancred between 37 per cenl and 80 pc’/ cent.

* Chapter-IT _Taxes' on sales, trade elc.

Further, the: detalls of appeals dlsposed of by the Appellate Authormes durmo

» - the years 1999 2000 to 2001 2002 were as under .

L JETC (Appmls), Ambala

saom | 97 | 056 | NAT | s04 | 703 [a2s0 | 760 | v1s | 1529

)
oc
W)
W
o
o
x
=

20002001 <| 49 | 074 [12.] NA | 196 024 | 284

20012002 |86 | 062|738 | NAC| 158 | 789 | 333 [ 696 | 615°| 1547

| 2. JETC (’App_cals)}Farl(lz_llbzulf

1999-2000. | 193 |-374 | 76 | NA | 604 | 17.02-| 492 040 | 1365 | 2116

] 20002001 | 41| 236 | 19 [-NAC| 141 | 2460 | 102 | 048|303 | 530

2000-2002 |-31| 020710 | NA |} 188 | 548 | . 94 | 246 | 323 |- 8.13

NNV

3. JETC (Appeals), Hisar

1999-2000. | 100 | 077 | 28" 036 | 122 500 | 197 | 267 .| 47| 890
2()()0-2001: 18 [ 006 | 16 | 002 | 121 | 3.62°| 136 | 379 291F | 7.49

2001 2002 88' 032 |50 | 043 |81 |- 104 | 701 | 323 | 881

(O8]
v

' j 4. JETC (Appeals), Rohtak - -

’1999-200() 397 013 | 98 | 053 | 344 | 3101 ].263 | 795} 744 | 397

20002001 | 64 | 040|127 | 151 | 316 [12.99 | 336 | 19.88 | 843 478

a0
YR

20012002 |44 1327 59 | 023 [ 133 | 4T | 34 | 1666 | 577 | 222

Total . | 850 | 1122 | 567 | 278 2,‘_):08' 99.10 | 2962 | 7860 | 7287 | 19078

The average monthly dlsposal of cases as ‘seen from the table varled from 24

_ to,_ 114 and none of the JETCs. ‘achieved the target ‘of 120 cases per- month o
~However, monthly average drsposal of JETC Far1dabad was f

,,,,, 14 cases during -
1999-2000. - Leavmg this apart,’ the-shortfall in- drsposal of appeal casesf'.-

: *_ Moncv \Y dlue Rupees - crore

a *""5 - Not dvmlable :
. % Thirteen cases’ (1999- 20()() " 2000- Ol 8 and 20()1 -02:2) dlsposed of bv JETC

Fandabad and 2°¢aseés (20()0 01) bv JETC Hisar were-not avallable

$ 27



' Audit Rep'ori (Revenue Réceipts) f0r the _yéar ended 31Mlafch‘ 2003
Onithis bemg pomted out JETC, Far1dabad stated in May 2003 that - due to
compl1catlons in the Sales Tax lLaw it was not pos51ble to dlspose of 120 cases
per month as. the cases were most complicated-and, time consuming.’ Reply 18
. not tenablejas the norms ’have been prescribed: by the: Department itself taking
these factors into -account.. Besrdes JETC- Fa idabad ﬁnahzed 114 cases
durmg 1999- 2000 Whlle in the subsequent years the disposal was. extremely
“low i.e. 26 ‘and 27 cases. No reply from other 3 lETCs (Ambala Hlsar and
Rohtak) was recelved (December 2003) :

; Sales' Tax Trzbunal’

229 The posmon of pendmg appeals w1th the Sales Tax Trlbunal and thelri )
dlsposal durmg the years: 1999- 2000 to 2001 2002 ‘was as under

Tribunal [1999-2000] = 2,182 | "= | 2,18 | 7724 1458 [ 67

B

. 1,666

S| 2000-2001 5 1,458 | 258 | 1,408 | - 857

| | 20012002 1408|377 ) 1785 475 ’1,3"1'0 7

It would be seen- from above that percentage of ‘appeals pendmo d1sposa1

ranged between 67 to 85 percent

f Courtv

2 2 10. The posmon of appeals pendmg before the ngh Court/Supreme Court f'
and thelr dlsposal durlng the years 1999 2000 to 2001 2002 was as under: -

'Hi:glh Court. 13999—2(_)00 7630 6997 2 : ;578 83 .-
- =1 2000-2001 ,:"—'57_8 _ 750 c 654 Y 87, -
©2001:200) . 654.. - |.* 142" <[ 796 O




- Chapter-Il Taxes on sales, trarlé ete.

"Supreme - 199920001 . 130 10 140 | 4 T 36 | 97

Court — " — —— EECRER - —
200020011 136 [ 15| st cf 1T L aso | oo
20012002 ;1_:50 17"._ t167,'__,_" g | ,'1’;_‘59 o oese

It would be evident that 81 percent to 87: percent appeals remamed undlsposed
in ngh Court wh1le 1n Supreme Court 95 percent to 99 percent appeals o
remained undecrded :

- Delazy in communicatibn of orders'iof Appellate Authorities

2.2.11 Under the HGST Rules, 1975, every. order passed by the Appellate 7
Authority under Section 39 of'the Act, shall be communicated to the appellant,_...
the authority against whose order the appeal was" preferred and the: authorlty-'“

‘that passed the original order. No time limit, for communication of orders

passed, has been laid down in the Act/Rules- or 1nstruct1ons 1ssued by the
Department ‘ :

Test—check of records of Appellate Authormes Faridabad, Hisar and Rohtak
revealed that out of 542 cases decided, the orders passed in 42 appeal cases
~involving revenue of Rs.1.73 crore as detailed below, were issued after 3 to 12
- months (assummg three ‘months as reasonable for commumcatlon of orders)”
-._resultmg in belated consequential action.

. : - Between
(Appeals), : to : June 2001 November 2001
‘Faridabad | 20012002 | and January | “and April 2002
: - I 2002 i R i
1-JETC 199899 .. 4 - Between - BetweenMarch | 3to12- 0.04
(Appeals), o to |- - September .| .2000.and . v : S
.| Hisar ©.2000-2001: - 1999and | - March 2001
| I S | December | . - |
: R | 2000 ) e S
JETC . T 1995-96 " 28 1 . Between |/ .Between. | 3to7 | L350 |
(Appeals), | St | - |, April 1999 | September 1999 | ... - - e
Rohtak =~ | 1999-2000. . ’ and: : - and May 2000.° | . *° S
T SR T .| - September | S ' T T
i S ) 1999 E RS Tl
Total 42‘ E - : — ._1_73

JETC Rohtak stated in March 2003 that the delay in commumcat1on was due

10 the Judgment having been reserved and released later._ Reply of. the R

29 L




Audit Report (Revenue Recéipt.v) for the year ended 31March 2003

1

-/

Authorlty is not tenable ‘as the delay has been calculated from. the date of
pronouncement of orders/judgments. No reply had been received
(December 2003) from the remaining 2 Appellate Authorities. '

- Delay in disposal of cases where stay had been granted

2.2.12 Under the HGST Act, 1973, no appeal shall be entertained unless
amount of tax assessed and penalty and interest, if any, recoverable from the
appellant has been paid. The Appellate Authority, if satisfied that the
appellant is unable to pay the amount of tax assessed, or the penalty imposed,
or the interest due, may entertain the appeal and stay the recovery subject to
furnishing of bank guarantee or adequate security to his satisfaction. Further
_ instructions issued in March 1984 provide that the appeal cases involving tax
effect of Rs.5,000 and above, where stay had been granted, should be disposed
of within three months from the grant of stay.

2.2.13 A test-check of records of the Appellate Authorities, Faridabad and
Rohtak revealed that 144" appeal cases involving revenue of Rs.7.80 crore,
covered by stay orders granted during the years 1999-2000 to 2001-2002, were
dec1ded after a delay of 1 to 46 months as detalled below:

JETC : 76 . Between Between 1 to 46 1.88
‘(Appeals) | July 1995 and | April 1999 |
Faridabad _ March 2002 and June
: o 7 2003 ,

JETC . 68 Between. | Between 1to 31 592
‘(Appeals) October 1996 | April 1999
‘Rohtak and March and May

‘ 2002 : 2002 )
Total - | - 144 o .. 1.80

2 2. 14 22% appeal cases involving revenue of Rs.7.12 crore stayed subject to
furmrshmo of security/surety bond by the specified date in the interim orders
during the years 1999-2000 to 2001-2002 were dismissed for default in
complying with orders of Appellate Authorities requiring furnishing of surety
bond/security within the specified period. Of these, 6 cases involving revenue
of Rs.1.21 crore were dismissed after a period of 2 to 23 months as detailed

* Each case has a tax effect of more than Rs.5000..

30




- ‘Chapter-IT Taxes on sales, trade’efc..

| (Appeals) - |-
“Faridabad | - E

' ;_-Deccmber 2()()()_
e and lulv 2001

~and -

Februdrv 20()3 .

Novcmber 2()()2_ N

TJETC

s - v(AppCals):fig

! Bctwecn S f_

‘»‘November 2007 © :
L : j‘f November 2()()2'
| January 2002 [ -

dlld

- June <1nd

Belween E

2o ‘)-,‘5.

'T()t}ul .

S TR E

- JETC

L2

. ‘2 2'15 14 appeal cases. rnvolvmu revenue of Rs 45 35 lakh and covered by‘*-: "
j"-:_.stay orders granted_ subject to “furnishing. -of securrty/surety bond by the .
- specified date’ ‘during- the- “years 1999-2000 to 2001-2002 " were pendmu il

. ‘;"-July 2003 for final decrslon delay ranged between 13 to 15 months excludmu - '

o 'strpulated perrod of 3 months as detalled below L S < S

-~z Faridabad-

February.

2000 and. |
Mdrch 2002; C

.j-(Appeals)-

-] 'Rohtak-

'_"Djece_mbe_r. 2()() ljj S

S439L

.J.To't;;'u o

c Delay in f nah i
2 2 16 ETC; l-laryana y

St would thus be seen-that delay n ﬁnahzatlon Y
- SIS 'appellate authorrtles resulted in.a blockaoe of ° government revenue of -
S Rs 9 46 crore 1n l64 Cases. forva perlo'd ;rangmo from l to 46 months =

* ¢ns°es_'~,j |

ases under stay orders of; SR

7 '1le 1ssu1ng 1nstructrons:1n ‘July 1997 had stated that‘
- Government had taken a-serious view. of the delay in dlsposal of: remand cases =

3 ‘/.’:and had dlrected the: Assessmg Authorities to”decide the remand cases wrthm_i' o

' "“srx months from the date of recerpt of the copy of the remand orders o




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March 2003

However, an analysis of records for the period 1999-2000 to 2002-03 of
remand cases of 12 districts test-checked revealed as under:

9%*;-;:;;..)' S SR i
I Cases pending finalisation for 191 16.59
more than six months
2. Cases where whereabouts of 56 1.80
persons are not known
. Cases decided after six 234 12.46
months
Total 481 30.85

It would be seen from the above that departmental instructions for finalisation
of cases were not being followed indicating lack of internal control in the
Department. A few instances are detailed below.

Six instances involving Rs.6.06 crore had not been finalised by the Assessing
Authority though these had been remanded by the appellate authonity as
detailed below:

September 1999/

Gurgaon 1995-96 to
(East) 1997-98/ July 2000
May 1999

(289.82)

Remarks: The Appellate Authority remanded the case in July 2000 with orders to allow one
opportunity to the dealer to submit declaration forms before the Assessing Authority. The Assessing
Authority had not finalized the assessment (December 2003).

Gurgaon
(East)

1994-95 and
1995-96/August/
October 1999 and
January 2000
(65.28)

26.27

January and March
2000/ May 2000

29 months

v

11.30

Remarks: The Appellate Authority remanded the case in May 2000 with the direction to the appellant
to submit C and D forms before the Assessing Authority who may consider these forms if found valid.
The Assessing Authority had not linalized the assessment (December 2003).

32



. satrsfactory

Chapter-IT Taxes on sales, trade etc.

Gurgaon | .. 199596/ | 1297 | January199% | 36months | 6.94
(West) | December1998 .- . - -September 1999 - ) : .
o (15.52) o B R

Rcmarks The Appellate Author1ty drrected the Assebsmo Authorrty in September 1999 to determine
the correct taxable turnover under the HGST and CST Acts and to allow deduction of claim of branch
transfer after due verification. It was required to be decided within two months from the receipt of

order. This had not been decided by the Assessing Authority (Deeember 2003).. ‘

~

Hr.sar, o] 1995- 96/ May | 517 o July1)98/7 " 46 months 3,.5,4
: 1998 (10.41) Oetoberl998 ~ .

. _:Remarks The Appellate Authorltv directed in, November 1998 the appellant to subrmt ‘C’ fonns.

‘before the Assessing Authority who may*cénsider these forms after examining the -genuineness of
forms. The Assessing Authority had not finalized the assessment (December 2003).

Panipat C1996-97t0 - 74.50 - May2001/- - | - 15months 16.39
o '1998-99/ . . June 2001 ‘ o :
Januaryand | . :
February 2001
(74.93)

Remarks: Disallowance of exemptron and levy ol pendltv by the Abbeqqmg Authorrty was held nght

| ‘by:the Appellate: Authority in June 2001. However, the case was remanded for verificition of labour |

charges. The Assessing Authontv had not finalized till De(,ember 2003 the assessment in the rt.mand
case.

'.Sirsu* 1987-88/ | 3529 | November 1994/ . 9l'months | 47.99
- © July 1994 g February 1995 . o . : '
(35.29) S - \

Rem'nrks The case was remanded in F ebrudry 1995 for reconelderanon of sales to regrstered dealers
disallowed in the absence of ST 15 forms. It was required’ to be_decided within one month from '

: ”reuﬂpt of the remand orderb ie. Mar(,h 1995 but not finalised (Deeember 2003)

Total | 41840 e st

Concl’uswn / Recommen(latwns

2. 2 l7 Even though desxred norms. were fixed for each Appellate Author1ty, "

none was ‘able  to' achieve these -norms. resulting: 1n accumulation of cases.

- Delay.in- d1sposal and resultant. accumulatlon of cases. ultrmately resulted in
- blocking of revenue which mcreased manifold during the three years ending -
© March:2002. ‘In - ‘many cases,. the Appellate Authority did not observe, the
‘instructions -of ‘the -Commissioner . regarding finalisation. - - of - appeals..’

Monitoring - of cases pendmg assessments and of cases remanded was not




Aflulit Report (Revenue Receipts) ﬁ)r the year ended 31March 2003

The state government may consider taking .following steps to improve the
effectiveness of the system:

o The norms for disposal of appeal cases were not aclneved Remedlal
measures are required to clear the accumulated arrears.

° The monitoring of receipts and disposal of appeals and remand cases at
apex level needed to be strengthened so that procedure/system
prescribed under the rules is strictly adhered to.

e The state government should prescribe time limit for communication

of orders passed by the appellate authonty to enable t1mely finalisation

by Assessing Authorities.

o The state government should develop a strong internal control system
to ensure compliance with instructions issued by the
'Government/Department. ' '

The cases were referred to the Department and Government in June 2003. No
reply had been received from the Government (December 2003).

As per provisions of the Haryana General Sales Tax (HGST) Act, 1973, gross
turnover means the aggregate of the amount of sales and purchases and in the
case of exemption granted under 28 A of the HGST Rules, 1975, the benefit
availed of by the dealer shall be worked out on gross turnover which includes
sale proceeds of goods exported out of India. Further, a dealer is liable to pay
purchase tax on goods purchased from within the State (other than declared

goods) without payment of tax and used in thé manufacture of taxable and tax- -

free goods

Durmg test-check of records. of 10 DETCs, it was noticed between April and
November 2002 that 27 dealers availing the benefit of exemption from
payment of tax during 1999-2001 were under-assessed. This resulted in short

’l‘_ : Notional sales tax liability : The dealers covered under Section 28A o'f HGST Act arc

excmpted from payment of tax upto a fixed limit for a certain period.. The assessing
officers assess the dealers during this period: of exemption.-This asscssed tax is
adjusted against the limit of exemplion granled under the Act. The tax assessed is
said (0 be notional sales tax liability of the dealer. '

34 |



-Chapter-1I Taxes on sales, trade-etc.

'det_erfninat_ien of no'ti'ona',‘l" sales tax li'ability by R5532 crore asrdetailed belc')w:' :

2.3.1 Non- mclu sion of sale proceeds of g(m(ls exp()rted out of Indm in the
grms turnover

In: 21 cases, it was noti'ced that notional sales tax liability was short assessed
“due to non-inclusion of sale proceeds of goods exported out of India in the
gross turnover by the exempted units as detalled below :

(Rupees in “(Rupees in -
crore) - crore)
1. Bhiwani 500 119992000 and 8?23 : av% | '3.33

2000-2001/
“Between June and
August 2001

Remarks: The omissions were pointed out to the I)cpartmeht and were referred to Goveniiment in
October.2002; their reply had not been received ( December 2003). - '

2. | Farida- 3 1999-2000 and © 2843 4% 1.14
bad _ - | 200022001/ s
| (West) _ . Between December -
| 2000 and March
b »2002
Remarks: On this being pointed out, the Assessing Aulhonlv stated that deduction was correctly

allowed as no tax’was levmble on goods exported out of India. Reply was not tenable as notional
sales tax liability ‘was to-be calculated on the gross tumover including sale proceeds of goods
.exported out of India. The cases were referred to (rovemment n Oetober 2002; their reply- had nol
been ru.u\ ed (December 2003).

3. | Farida- 11199899 and 1999- | 16l | . 4% 0.06
" | bad : ~ . {-2000/ April and T
“(East) - |.Ottober 2001

Remarks: On this being pointed out,- the Asscssing Authority rectified the ussessmenf order in
November 2002 and increased notional sales tax liability by Rs.6.42 lukh. The cases were referred to
Government in March 2003; their reply had not been received (December 2003).

4. lcur- 2 | 1997-98, 1998-99 - 03 % | 004
' gaon and 19992000/ : Co
(West) [ - May, June and
August 2001
_Remarks: On this being pointed out, the Assessing Authorlly rectified in Auousl 2002 the order in

_one case and increased the notional sales tax lmbllltv by Rs:1.13 lakh. In olher cases, final reply was
awaited till July 2003. The matter was referred to Government-in October 2002; their reply had not
been received (Decémber 2003)

35



| . : .
j :

‘ Audtt Report (Revenue Rewzptc) for the year ended 31March 2003

|- E o <. -+ | (Rupeesin ' | . F (Rupees in

l A r . - - Jerorey: . crore) '
5.0 fGues to| 9 1996-97t0° - 1240 4% - 0:50

| leaon [ 1999-2000/- between | - : :

I (East) - | July 1999 and

| March 2002

B Rcm'\rks On tlus bemo pointed otit, the Asscssmc Authority btdted in May and June 2002 that no
| tax;was leviable. The reply was not tenable because as per provisions of the HGST Act, benefit:of |
“exemption was' ‘not admissible in case of these tnits. * The cases were relerred to Govemment in Julv_

2()()2 their replv had not been recuved (December 2003):-
.{_ -

P‘“Updt ' L 1998 99/December 122 4%, ', ';().()5'

| Remarks: On this bemg pomted out, the Asse\smo Authorlty stdted in January 2003 that there was
‘L no bar to export g g00ds and avail exemption:, Replv was not tendble 4s notional sales tax liability was |
to be calculated on gross turnover as per the provisions of the Act. The Haryana Sales Tax Tribunal
Jin Julv 2000” upheld that gross turnover included export sales for the puirpose of calculating notjonal

1 sales tax liability. The case was referred to Govemmenl m February 2003 reply had not been-

<

, rec}uved (Deu.mber 2003)

l_‘_2 3.2 Sh(lrt determmatmn of nottonal sales tax Izabzluy due to non—Ievy of
l purclmve tax L SRR

o Under the ,Act sunﬂower seeds and cotton bemg declared goods- when

- purchased w1th1n the state are taxable at last stage of purchase but in following -
: three cases purchase tax was not levied.. This resulted in short determmat10n
~of sales tax llab1llty by Rs. 10 lakh s - :

0 U panch | 1 |199920000 T 07 4w | 400 ‘ .
4 | kula March 2002 . | S e o :

|- b .| Sunflower

; . seeds‘ )

i ‘ .

' 'Rtmarks On this- bemg pomted out, the Assessmg Authority. reetlln.d the order in November 20()2 and
‘increased theinotional sales tax liability by Rs.3:87 lakh.. 'Ilu. case was reterrt.d to’ Government in-
: _'Deu,mber 2()()2 replv l‘ld(.l not. been received (December 20()3) :

|
L
‘ .
i
T
l

In case of M/s Kagaz Prmt N’ Pack Indra Ld. L B R : *(

yo ;
1 o
i



- Chapter-IT Taxes on sales, trade etc.

2. [ETO 1 20002001/ | 082 o 4% C3.00
Ambala : S| July2001 | ; ' : . :
City - . - Sunflower -

seeds

Remarks: On this being poihte'd out, the Assessing Authority created an additional demand of Rs.3.28
lakh in July 2002 and ddjusted the same towards exemption available to the dealer. The case was
reterred to Government in August 2002; ‘Teply was awaited (Decembcr 2003)." - '

3. | Sonipat , 1 1999-2000/ 0.78 o 4% 3.00
B R . -February -}~ - . R e
2002
Cotton

Remarks: On this being pomted out, the Assessmo Authonty created an additional demand in Nov:mbcr

2002 of Rs.0.03. crore by -increasing notional tax liability -of .the dealer. The case was r¢1_erred to
Govenuneut in January 2003; reply was awaited (December 2003). : '

2 3 3 Short determmanan of notzonwl sales‘ twc Imbziwy due to anthmetzcai

mistakes in calculatwn

In followmg 2 “cases, notlonal sales tax llabllnty was assessed short due to
arlthmetlcal mlstakes in calculatlon :

;‘:'v (Rlipeés in lakh).
DETC,. | 1. |199920000 | 71042 | . 70a | ome |75
{ Sonipat " | February 2002 | - .10, - - [ - ’ N
1 | 200000 | 3947 Conse | 04| 144
“] October 2001 . 4 - e :

Remarks: On this beinj pointed out; the Assessing Authority created in October and November 2002 an.additional
.demand of Rs.8.59 lakh by i increasing notional sales tax liability,  Thé case w.ls reterred to Government in January
2003; reply was awaited (December 2003)..

37



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March 2003

(Rupees in lakh)

[ ]

lagadhart 1 1995-96. 179.03 19.69 18.0% 1.61
February 2002 11

Remarks: On this being pointed out, the Assessing Authority rectified the order in November 2002 and increased
the notional sales tax lability by Rs.1.61 lakh. The case was referred to Government in January 2003: reply was
awaited (December 2003),

Under the CST Act, 1956, a dealer shall be liable to pay tax on sale of any
goods effected by him in the course of inter-state trade or commerce other
than those generally exempted under the sales tax law of the appropriate state.
Goods purchased from an exempted unit within the state and subsequently
sold in the course of inter-state trade or commerce are exigible to tax under the
Act.

During test-check of records of 4 DETCs, it was noticed in July and
October 2002 that 5 dealers purchased goods valued at Rs.6.78 crore from
exempted units and sold the same in the course of inter-State trade or
commerce but the Assessing Authority did not levy tax treating the goods as
exempted goods. This resulted in under-assessment of tax of Rs.60.90 lakh as
detailed below:

1 DETC, 1 1999-2000 and 2000-2001/ 2.44 24.43
Kurukshetera August and September 2001

Remarks: The omission was pointed out to the Department; reply was awaited (December 2003),

y i DETC. Karnal 1 2000-2001 / August 2001 347 27.76

Remarks: On this being pointed out, the Assessing Authority referred the case in August 2002 to the
Revisional Authority for taking suo mofu action. Final reply was awaited (December 2003), d

38

!



- Chapter-1I Taxes on sales, trade etc.

DETC,’ 17 2 | 19981999/ June and 051 5.06
Faridabad (East) : | nay2001 - 007, | 071
S 1999-2000 / July 2001 .

_Remarks: On this being pointed out, the Assessing Authorily,- Faridabad (Eaxt) mtlmatcd in October
2002 that exemption was available in-all the successive stages.. The réply was not tenable as ﬂood\
. \old n thc course oI mtcr—xtatc tmdc or commerce were not c\empt under the Act ' ’

4 | ETO,Ambala- | - 1 | 19992000/ Apii2001 | 020 | 204
N Citv : ’ ‘ - : 3 :

“Remarks: On tln\ being. pmnlcd out the Assessmv Authority? relerred ‘the case in Julx 2002 to.the
Revisional Authority for_taking. sio motu action. Thc decmon of the Revmondl Authorlt\ Was
: a\va]tcd (Deccmber 2003). '

T(ltal . S s "6;78 C60.90

The cases were referred to the Government between Aug,ust 2002 and
'March 2003; reply had not been received (December 2003)

Under the HGST Act 1973 every dealer shall be hable to pay tax on the sale

or purchase of goods other than declared goods Vitamin Feed Supplement'

‘being general goods was taxable at general rate.of 8.8 per cent between the ,
- years 1992-93 and 1995-96, 7 per: cent during 1996-97 under HGST Act and '
~at 10 per cent without C Form under CST Act, 1956 ’

»Durmg test-check of records of the DETC, Ambala Cantt. it was notlced :

between March 1998 and: December 1999 that four dealers sold Vltamm feed- -

- supplement for Rs.1.69:crore during the years 1992-93.and between 1994-95

and 1996-97.  The' Assessmg Authorities, while finalizing the - assessments

" between June 1996 -and’ May 1998, erroneously - a]lowed_ deduction - of
- Rs.1:69 crore’ treating the:sale as tax-free .goods. The- omission resulted in

under—assessment of tax of Rs 14.29. lakh

'On thlS belng pomted out in audlt the department admxtted the observatlon

and raised . in- June ‘and : July 2002 an additional -demand of Rs. 14 29 lakhf

~-against the dealers Further report on recovery 1s awalted

- The cases were referred to Government in December 2002 and January 2003 )
reply was awalted (December 2003)." ' :

39



Audit Repdrt (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March 2003

Under the HGST Act, 1973, cotton is taxable at the stage of last purchase

:when purchased within. the state while wheat is taxable at the stage of first
purchase '‘when purchased within the State. No deduction from dealer’s gross
turnover ‘is allowable if such goods are indirectly exported out of India.
Further a dealer is liable to pay purchase tax on goods (other than declared
ooods) purchased within the state and used in the manufacture of tax free
goods or taxable goods which are disposed of otherwise than by way of sales.
For non-payment of tax alongwith the returns, interest is also chargeable on
the amount of tax due at one per cent for the first month and one and a half
per cent per month thereaﬂer SO long as the default continues.

Durmg test- check of records of four DETC, it was noticed between
August 1999 and November 2002 that assessing authorities did not levy
purchase tax of Rs.31.97 lakh including interest of Rs.2.72 lakh in 7 cases of 4
qealers during the years 1994-95 to 1998-99 as detailed below:

IR DTE’I;C, 1997-98 and 1998-99 Purchased cotton  trom 512.00 . 20.46
Sirsa - (October 2000y . | within the state without

1(2) payment of tax and exported
V - | the same out of India
through exporters.  There
j P was no agreement between
’ the dealers and torelgn_
buyers tor such export.

Remarks: On this being pointed out in audit; the Department referred the case to-the Revisional Authority in
June 2001 for taking suo motu action. The decision of the Revisional Authority was awaited (December 2003).

2. |.DETC, | = 199697 . | Purchased wheat from | 41.59 238
Kuruk- {March 1999) within thé state without: B
shetra ]y payment of tax and exported

| the same out of India
through exporters. There
was no agreement between
the dealers and foreign
buyers for such export. .

Rcmarks 'On thls being pointed out'in audit, lhe Department referred the case to the Revrérondl Authorrtv in
' November 1999 who raised an additional dem«md of Rs.1.66 lakh in August 2002. The report of recovery and
' action taken on levy of interest and penalty had ot been received (December 2003). . -

s DETC, 1994:95 and 1995-96 | Purchased granules " from 89;60 b 632 .

i VGurgaon (September 1998 and | within the - State  without ‘ -
(East) January 1999) payment .of tax and used a

| oo SN2y part of it in the manufacture

of * tax-free goods, The |.
Assessing Authority did not
levy purchase tax on the

40

T



Chapter-II Taxes on sales, trade etc.

value of such goods used in
the manufacture of tax free’
~ | goods and on finished goods
~worth Rs.13.56 lakh
transferred to unit-I of the
same. dealer “but * not
"| accounted for there. =

Remariks: On this being pointed ouf in audit; the Revisional Authorit\}'creatcti an additional démand of R$.6.29
lakh in January 2003. Report on recovery had not been received (December 2003).

4. VDETVC, | 1996-97 and 1'998-99 Purchased paddy busk | 7028 | 2.8]
| Jaga- - | (February and March | without payment of tax.and | ' T
dhaﬁ [ - m L used . as - fuel in. 7 the
i - B 1) R manufacture” of tax-free

country liquor.

"Remarks: On this being pointed out in audit, the Assessing Authority rectified -the (tssessmexlt orders and
created an additional demand of Rs 2.81 lakh in November 2002. Further report on '1moum recovered had not
_been received (December 2003)

Total * R 7’ Lo | sar - e

rThe cases were referred to. Government between August 2001 “and
, February 2003 reply had not been recelved (December 2003).

" Under the HGST Act, 1973, no rebate of tax: paid on- goods consumed -
-otherwise than in process or manufacturing of any goods or ‘sold within the

State .or in. the course of 1nter-state trade or commerce is to be allowed to a -
dealer. . - S U g

Durmg test-check of the records of ETO, Ambala Crty, it"was not1ced in
June 2002 that a manufacturer of sugar and’ molasses purchased tax paid goods

g i.e. -pipes, cement, brushes, drills, ropes, gunny bags, ﬁrewood' (building
material),- ink, bells étc. (stationery-items), chairs, bed etc. (furniture), diesel

etc. worth Rs.85.44 lakh during the years 1996-97 and - 1997-98. "The
Assessing Authority while finalising assessment in March 2002, errorieously.

‘allowed rebate of tax. of Rs.5.39 lakh which was not adm1s51ble This resulted
in short levy of tax ofRs 5.39 lakh.

On this bemg pomted out the Department rectified the orders and created in
June 2002 an additional demand of Rs.2.35 lakh in respect of all consumable

- goods except diesel: Regarding rebate allowed" for tax paid on dlesel, the -

A



f

Alutlit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March 2003 .

|
i
P

Assessmo Authonty intimated in November 2002 that the case had been sent
to the Revisional Authority for taking suo mofu action in October 2002.
Further report on recovery made and act1on taken by Rev1sronal Authority had

not been received (December 2003).
l

, The case was referred to the Government in August 2002 reply had not been
recelved (December 2003) : e

‘Under the HGST Act, 1973, a dealer is required to pay full amount of tax

according to the returns required to be submitted on or before the prescribed

dates In the event of default, the dealer is liable to : pay - interest- at the
. prescrrbed rates. In addition, penalty not exceeding one and half times the
amount of tax, is_also leviable for non-payment of tax alongwith the returns.

.In ccase of non-payment of government revenue, the amount can be recovered.

' as arrears of land revenue.

2 8.1 During test-check of records of the DETC Faridabad (West) 1t was
notrced between September and December 2001 that a dealer did not pay tax
alongw1th returns during the years 1995-96 and 1996-97. . The Assessing

Authorlty while finalising the assessments in January and March 2001, created ..

an additional demand of tax of Rs.4.90 lakh and stated in the assessment
) orders that interest would be levied separately but no such action was initiated.
Thls resulted in non- levy of interest of Rs.4. 39 lakh besides penalty.

On this being pomted out, the Department created demand of Rs.9.09 lakh
mcludmg penalty of Rs.3.50 lakh between June and July 2002.

' The case was referred to the Government in January 2002 reply had not been -

N recelved (December 2003)

282 In another case for the. year 1992- 93 remanded by the Appellate,
: Authorrty in May 1999, it was noticed in August 2002 that the Assessing’

~Authority, Faridabad (West) created an additional demand of Rs.46.62 lakh in
( November 2001 but interest of Rs.44.52 lakh payable for the period from
, August 1996 to November 2001was not levied. Besides, no action was taken

o to recover the amount of tax of Rs.46.62 lakh as arrears of land revenue. Tlns

resulted In non- recovery of tax and 1nterest of Rs. 91, l4 lakh
[

' The case” was referred to the Department in August 2002 and to the

Government in June 2003; reply had not been recerved (December 2003)

42

A



"”_C-h;apter-ll Taxes on sales, trade etc.”

S

) L‘The rates of tax levrable on different, commodrtles have been prescrlbed under’
“the HGST Act, 1973 and CST Act, 1956. For non/short paymient of tax.
. alongw1th the returns, 1nterest is chargeable on. the amount of tax: due at the
- prescrrbed rates " :

L 1 R
S o

AL .

[T

. 2.91 Durmg test-check of records of" 3 DETCs it was notrced durmgz :
P ~ September .1999, November 2000 and March 2002 that in'the case of four .
j o “" 2 “dealers, tax of R_s.3»6.66 lakh_ was short - 1ev1ed - due to’ »mco,rr‘ect
i - - computations/application of incorrect rate of tax as detailed below: . = - -

W Dt
—

o 1. .| Faridabad |- T . 1996-97/ . | The dealer made mter-g 11.25
B (East) - o March 1999 | state sale*of bus bodies - SRR
T S _ _ : N e for Rs111.32 lakh' and :|°
' : e SRR ~ .| local ~sale - - for’

Rs.2.25 lakh durmg the .
ot year = 1996-97. - The
T Assessing Authority
-erroneously -did ~ not. |
levy tax_-on the inter-
. L : B I ) = state sale of bus-bodies .

Ty ; ‘ : SR ] o treating the sale .as |
Y . - IR - ‘ export ~out of the |
f I IR P : | - .. | territory  of - India.
e ’ Lo T C Moreover, local sales-
B : e were : assessed - at the-

. . R , o Coa -| rate.. of- 4.5 -per . cent’
J : e o S | instead. of - correct rate:
= . N o - I R e T oflOpercent :

liur

‘Remarks: On’ thrs bemg pomted out in audrt, the Revrsronal Authonty to whom the.case
| was referred; accepted the observation and raised an additional demand. of Rs. ll 25 lakh in-
7 uly 2002. F mal position of recovery had:not been recelved (December 2003). -

L : "". The cases were referred to the Govemment between Apnl 20()2 and Januarv 2003 replv was
o awaited (December 2003). : R .

o . 2. Faridabad |1 . - | 1998-99/ - | The _dealer sold.plastic" f 6.89.
' o | (West). o - March 2000 | luggage ‘bags valued at |~ -
T e L L | Rs93.89 lakh from-)
S N R R I e U uly 201998 to 31|
S I N T © .o .| Déecember- 1998. - The
s : S S P - Assessing Authority
, : 1 L - <7 . | incorrectly levied tax
‘on the sale at the rate of | .
.| four: per.cent instead’ of 1.
-ten per cent ' :

a3




A

N~

ul'r"t{Rupo':r‘r (Révenué Rec_'eipts) Jor the year ended 31 Murdz 2003 .

'Run.ul\s "On ihis ‘being pointed out. {lic Dcp(mmuu crc.ncd an dddmondl dcnmnd ol
Rs 6.89 laI\h in March- 7()()7 Furlhcr rcpor( on recov cr\ lS aw: dllcd (Dcccmbcr 2003)..

The cascs \vcrc rclcrrcd o lhc Gov crnmcnl bcl\\ ccn Apnl 2()()2 and Jdmmr\ ’7()() 3 lcpl\ \\as:
';i,\\(mcd (Dccembcr 7()()») . S R v P _

Al
R

}

"Soni_pal A R

199922000/
- January 2001

Thc dcalcrs sold fool\\car '

valued: (1( Rs.16.55" crore
(undcr HGST: Rs:I 96

N undcr ~CST..| '
) CI' dmmg,, o
-=The |+

Asscsqm g Authorll\

" levied faxat lower ratc ol |
Ahree per cent_both under.

HGST and 'CST :Aclts
instéad of correct ratc of

1 1ax’of five per cent undcr

HGST Act and four per
cent- undcr CST Acl i

_7:
Y
o

é\ClllpllOll av mldblc 10 lhc dcalcrx in Mmch 7()()2

Rcm.u Ks:! On this bcm;, pomlcd oul m dlldll lhc Dcpartmcnl rccnl’cd lhc orders and-
crc.llcd ang (lddlllonal dcnmnd of Rs. lb 52 lakh and rcduccd ll from thetotal dmounl of

The cascs were: referr cd 1o lhc GO\ cnuncnl bcl\\ccn Aprll 2()()2 dlld Jmumr\ 7()() 3: rcpl\ was
d\\.lllcd (Dcccmbu 7()() )) : . . : ) .

1 T()}\t;lrl ] 4

3666 |

2 71‘9

FUnfd'cr the HGST ACt

1973 when the ehvlblhty certrﬁcate of an ‘ L
e\empted/deferred unit- is \Vlthdrawn the . e\emptlon/ent1t1ement cemfcate o

* shall be deemed. to. have been. \Vlthdrawn from’ the first day of its validity andf“-
the' unit shall be liable fo pay tax, interest or pemlty under the Act as'if no:

‘ ‘erlttltlement cemf'cate had ever been umnted to it.

Further i.foam productb g

"' :were taxable at the rate of 11 per: cenl w1thout Form C under the CST Act’
1956 mcludmv lOpel cenl qurcharwe ' :

“Durm" test check of records of the DETC Fand”tbad

it waq notlced m'

R Decembev 1999 that:an exempted umt ‘made inter- State sale ot foam ploducts{.
,.valued at Rs.1.14 crore during’ the years 1992-93 to 1994-95.. The Assessing’
"Authorrty ‘while ﬁnahsmu assessments in Februdry 1998, levred tax at the rate'

of four pe/ cent:

-*Since exemptlon certificate granted to the unit h’ld been

cancelled;in September 1998, the tax was to be leVIed at the rate of 11 per cent:

“in-the ab%ence of*C’ forms but the'de

'or‘ders

and penalty was also leviable. -

partment did not- rectlfy the assessment’

Thls resulted in short levy of tax of Rs ll 51 lakh Besndes, interest

|
o

g

.

T

T

m

i




Al

" Chapter-11 Taxes on sales, trade ctc.

On this-being -pointed out in audit, the Department accebted the observation
and created an additional demand of Rs.7.73 lakh for the years 1992-93 and -
1993-94 in March 2002 and sent the case for the year 1994-95 to Rewsxonal

' Authorltv for t'1kmv S0 mohit action in January 2003.

" The case was referred to the Government in November 2002; reply had not
been received (December 2003).

Under the HGST Act, 1973, surcharge was payable at the rate of ten per cent
on the amount of tax pay"lble by a dealer dumw the veals 1994-95 and
1995 96. : A

During'test-check of records of the DETCs, Sirsa and Faridabad (East): it was
noticed in April 2002 and January 2003 that two dealers sold taxable goods
valued at Rs.3.10 crore during the year 1994-95 and 1995-96. While
finalising the “assessments in April and September 2001, the assessing
authorities did not levy surcharge leviable under the HGST Act The omission
resulted i m u,nder assessment of tax of Rs.5.62 lakh.

On this being pomted out in audit, DETC, Snsa sent the case to the Revisional
Authority for taking swo monr action in May 2002 Further report on action
taken by the Revisional Authority had not been received till July 2003. In
another case of Faridabad - (East), Revisional Authority created an additional
demand of Rs.2.83 lakh in February 2003. Further progress on recovery was
not received (December 2003). SR

The cases were referred to the Government in June 2002 and Marich 7003

- reply had not’ been received (December 200 a)

Under the HGST Act, 1973, Woollen felts were taxable at the. general rate ot-
ten per cent dunmr the year 1998 99

: Durinu test-check of records of the DETC, Panchkula, it was noticed in June

2000 that a dealer sold woollen felts for Rs.63.97 lakh during the’ year
1998-99.  The Assessing Authority while . tmdlmn(r assessment  in
September 1999, did not levy tax on the sale of woolen felts erroneously

- treating it as tax-free goods.  This resulted in under-assessment of

Rs.10.97 lakh including interest of Rs.4.57 lakh. Besides, penaltv was also
leviable for non-payment of tax alonuwnh the returns. ‘

On this bemg pointed out,‘ the‘Rev1s;onal Authority to whom the case was
referred, accepted the observation and created an .additional demand of

- Rs.6.40 lakh in October 2002. As regards levy of intérest and penalty, the

45



 Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March 2003

Assessing  Authority to. whom the case ‘was remanded, intimated in
February 2003 that the proceedings were in progress.

. The case was referred to the Government in January 2003; reply had not been
recelved (December 2003). :

- Under the HGST Act, 1973, gram dal, a declared good is taxable at the rate of
one per cent. Under the Central Sales Act, 1956, inter-state sale of declared
goods not supported by Form ‘C’ is taxable at twice the rate applicable to the
- sale or purchase of such goods inside the State. - The Excise and Taxation
Commissioner (ETC), Haryana also clarified in March 2002 that gram dal
when sold in inter-State trade w1thout Form ‘C’ is taxable at the rate of
2 per cent. -

During test-check of records of the DETC, Sirsa and Hisar, it was noticed in
- May 2000 and May 2002 that two dealers made inter-state sale of gram dal for
Rs.3.26 crore without Form ‘C” during the years 1998-99 and 1999-2000. The
Assessing Authority, while finalising assessments in' October 1999 ‘and
May 2001, levied tax at the rate of one per cent instead of correct rate of
two per cent. This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs.3.26 lakh.

On this being pointed out, the ETC Haryana accepted the audit observatlons
‘in May 2002 and directed the DETC, Sirsa to revise the orders of assessment
by levying tax at the rate of two per centf. No reply from DETC, Hisar had
been received (December 2003). ' - .

The cases were referred to the Government between July 2000 and July 2002;
reply had not been received (December 2003). . :

2.13.1 Under the HGST Act, 1973, a registered dealer shall not collect any
amount by way of tax in excess of that payable by him. If such dealer collects
any excess tax, he shall be liable to pay, in addition to any tax for which he
may be liable, a penalty of an amount not exceeding five hundred rupees, or
double the amount so collected, whichever is greater.

" During test-check of records of the DETC, Panchkula, it was noticed that a
.registered dealer collected and deposited- tax into treasury. calculated on
80 per cent of the total value of -contract- of Rs.3.26 crore--during the year
1995-96. However, the Assessing Authority, while finalising assessment in
May 1999, levied tax on Rs.2.14 crore worked out @ 65.75 per cent of the
contract value and allowed a refund of tax of Rs409 lakh which was
1ncorrect

46



A

e

oy T 1y Y Y P

| Ry

.

|

L

L

|

|

0 L

oL

. oo

Citapteréll Taxes on sales, trade etc.

" On this being pointed out, the- Revisional' Authority recalculated the taxable

turnover at 80 per cent of the total confract value and raised an additional -
demand of Rs.4. 09 lakh in January 2002. Report on recovery of the additional

‘ demand created was awaited (December 2003)

The case was referred to the\Government inlJ anuary 2003; reply had not been

. recerved (December 2003)
2132 Under the HGST Act, 1973, tax paid in the State on the sale of goods

used in the manufacture of goods shall be refundable if such goods are
leviable to tax at the last stage-of sale or are sold in the course of export-out of
the terrltory of India.

Durmg test- check of records of the DETC, ‘Hisar it was noticed in April . 2002
that a dealer manufactured atta, raida and suji taxable at the first stage of sale

~ in the-state during the year 1998-99. The finished products had neither been
~ sold to registered dealer nor exported out of India: .But the Assessing -

Authority while flnahsmg the assessment in April and September 2001, °
erroneously ‘allowed refund of Rs.4.35 lakh The mistake resulted in 1rregu1ar.
refund of Rs.4.35 lakh. : : -

On thls bemg pointed out, the Department sent the case to the Rev151onal'
Authority who disallowed the refunds and raised a demand’ of Rs.5.17 lakh
mcludmg interest of Rs.0.82 lakh in November 2002. Further ~progress on -

; recovery had not been recerved (December 2003)

The case was referred to. the Government in July 2002 reply had not been

recerved (December 2003)

' Under the CST Act, 1956 a dealer sha be hable to pay tax on the sale of any -

goods effected by him in'the course of mter—state trade or commerce at the

_ rates prescrlbed thereunder

.. During test- check of records of the DETC, KuruRShetra it-was noticed in Julif :

2002 that two dealers sold rice valued at Rs.3.54 crore during ‘the years
1997-98 and 1999-2000 in-the course of inter-State trade or comrmerce. While
finalising assessments .in September and December 2001, the Assessing .

 Authority -omitted to levy tax on:inter-state sale of rice. Thrs resulted in
* - under-assessment of tax of Rs: 14.15 lakh. : : :

" On this being pomted out the Assessing Authorrty stated in March 2003 that
the cases had been sent to the Revisiohal Authority for taking suo motu action

_in November 2002. - Decision of the Revrsronal Authorrty had not - been :
’ recerved (December 2003) : s

The cases were referred to the Government in March 2003 reply had not been"
received (December 2003) i o ‘ - :




: ‘Audir Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March 2003

Under the HGST Act, 1973, Indian Made Foreign Liquor (IMFL) was exigible : }\_
to tax at the rate of twenty per cent during the year 1998-99.

Dunnu test-check of records of the DETC, Faridabad (West) it was notlced in .
June 2002 that a dealer sold IMFL for Rs.38.92 lakh during the year 1998-99.
While finalising assessment in September 2001, the Assessing Authority
erroneously allowed deduction from gross turnover treating the sale of IMFL
as exempted sale. This resulted in under-assessment of tax of Rs.13.70 lakh
including interest.

C @

On this being pointed out, the Departmenl created an additional demand of
Rs.13.70 lakh in December 2002. Report on the recovery of additional
demdnd was awaited (December 2003). '

The case was referred to Govemant n Malch 2003: reply had not been
received (December 2003). ' ‘

mr

mnr

2.16.1 Under HGST Act, 1973, no rebate of tax paid on goods consumed in
manufacture of goods transferred to branches is admissible.

During test-check of records of the DETC, Jagadhari, it was noticed in
October 2002 that during the year 1997-98, a dealer used tax paid goods in the
manufacture of goods valued at Rs.276.95 crore of which goods worth
Rs.151.98 crore were transferred to its branches. The Assessing Authority Y
while tinalizing assessments in May 2001, -allowed a rebate of Rs.21.94 lakh -
instead of Rs.9.90 lakh admissible on proportionate basis. The omission
resulted in excess rebate of Rs.12.04 lakh. ‘

P

| mmil

On this being pointed out, the Department accepted the observation and
created an additional demand of Rs.1.16 lakh in November 2002 after
adjusting an amount of Rs.10.88 lakh inadvertently levied in May 2001 on tax
pmd purchaSt,s :

The case was referred to the Government in Januaxy 2003; reply had not been
recelved (December 2003).

2 16.2  Under .the HGST Act, 1973, tax paid in the State on the sale or
purcha\e of goods used in manufacture shall be refundable if and only if the .
' manufactured goods are other than declared goods.

Durmg test-check of records of the DETC, Sonipat, ‘it was noticed in

October 2002 that a dealer purchased tax paid goods valued at Rs.88.91 lakh
_(empty glass bottles: Rs.69.22 lakh and furnaceé oil: Rs.19.69 lakh) during the

year 1998-99 and used the same in manufacture of taxable and tax free goods

(beer). While finalizing assessment in August 2001, the. Assessing Authority d\

48



R

- Chapter-1I Taxes-on sules, trade ctc.

erroneously allowed a rebate. of tax on the material used in the manufacture of*

_tax-free goods (beer) valued at Rs.8.95 crore. The mistake resulted in excess

rebate of Rs.3.11 lakh’

On this being pomted out the Assesemu Authontv rectitied . the orders in
February 2003 and disallowed the Tebate of Rs3:11 lakh, Further 1ep0n on
xecovery had not been recelved (December ’?OO))

The case was referred to the Government in Januaw ’7OOa reply had not been

' lecelved (December 2003)

2.17.1 The_-HG'ST'Act, 1973 and HGST Rules, 1975 provide that on
cancellation of eligibility certificate or exemption/entitlement certificate
before it is due for explry, the entire amount of tax-exempted.shall become
payable immediately in lump sum and the provision relating to recovery of
tax, interest and imposition of penalty shall be applicable in such cases. =
Further, the amount of any tax, interest and penalty imposed under.this Act.
which remains Unpaid_aft'er the due.date, shall be _recoverable.as arrears of land .
revenue.

During test- check of recordq of the DETC, Farnidabad (Easl) and Faridabad
(West), it was noticed in February 2003 that two dealers who were granted
exemption/deferment from payment of tax discontinued their business during
the currency of exemption period. Though their exemption/deferment
certificates were cancelled in September 1998 and March 2002 the department
while raising demand of tax due, did not levy/recover interest of Rs.0.33 crore;
Besides no action was taken by the depqr*ment to recover an amount of tax of
Rs.0.36 crore.

On this bemg, pointed out in audit, DETC Farldab"td (West) stated that interest
was not lev1ab_le in the case of withdrawal of exemption certificate: The reply
was not tenable as the interest is leviable under.the relevant Rule. DETC
Faridabad (East) stated in February 700) that ‘action was being taken to

recover the tax and levy on lnterest :

“The cases were referred to the Government n Mdy ’7003 leply had not been _

received (December 2003).

2.17.2  As per HGST Rules, 1975, the benefit of tax exemptron/deferment

shall be subject to the condition that the unit aﬁer having availed of the-
benefit, shall continue its production at least for the next five years and at a

level not below the average production for the preceding five years. In case .
the unit violated any condition, it shall be liable to 'make tull ‘payment of tax

benefit availed of by it- along,wnh 1nterest and penalty. :

49



_ Audit kept;rt (Revenue Receipts) for the pear ended 31March 2003

Durmg test-check of records of DETC Hisar, it was noticed in January 2003

that a dealer was granted exemption from payment of sales tax for a perlod of

five years (from 1 December1990 to 30 November 1995) in October 1991.

' The dealer availed of exemption of Rs.5.97 crore till September 1995 and

closed his business in April 1998. Thus, the dealer did not continue

production for a perlod of five years after availing exemption and did not

produce at average level of the preceding five years. He was thus liable to full
amount of tax benefit of Rs.5.97 crore alongwith interest and penalty.

However, neither did the dealer pay tax of Rs.5.97 crore nor the department .

raised any demand against for the tax resulting in non-recovery of tax -of
Rs.5.97 crore and interest of Rs. 4, 14 crore besides penalty.

The matter was brought to the notice of the Department and to the
- Government in January 2003 reply had not been received (December 2003).

An intefnal audit system in-a’ department is an important tool for an

independent appraisal and review of financial and various other operations in -
. the department. It also helps the internal control mechanism. The Excise.and
Taxation Department however, did not have an internal audit system in

. operatxon

50

b

T e

WY M



L U P

Ly,

LU W0,

[T |

(o

L

Uil

Ll

b

L

Lo

Lk

ARUIL Al

t . 1 ‘
- . Ve . ' : R

 ' CHAPTER—:KH; Stamp DutyandRegistraﬁon Fee:

- Test-check of records of various registration offices conducted in audit during’
.~ the year 20022003 revealed non/short levy of stamp duty and reglstratron fee
- “amounting to Rs.8.40 crore in 3 296 cases Wthh broadly fall under. the

following categorles

1. Non/short levy of stamp duty : 44 . 052
and reglstratron fee - L - o
2. | Loss of stamp dutv die to| 783 ' : 499
- misclassification of reledse-|’ - :
deeds: ‘
3. | Non- levy of stamp duty on’ 3 026
exchange of property IR e
4. Loss ofstamp duty due to under--| - 624 K RR 200
valuation of propertles ol S B
5. | Lossdue to irregular exemptlon’ | 1713 o 063
of stamp duty and registration |- - S o
fee on mortgage deeds _ E ' A
‘Totaﬂ‘ S a6 [ 840

:Durmo the year 2002 2003 the Department accepted under assessment of-. 1

Rs.2.40- crore involved- in 705 cases of which 218 cases mvolvmg

" Rs.1. 00 crore had been pomted out in audit’ during 2002- 03" and. the rest n .
earlier years: An-amount of Rs. 0.26 crore in 157 cases had been recovered
~during 2002-03 of Wthh Rs:0. 25 crore recovered n 156 cases pertained to -

earlier years

A few. 111ustrat1ve cases mvolvmg Rs.0.35 crore are mentroned in thls Chapter 7
"Of these, the Department accepted 2 audrt observatlons - involving
: RsOl9 crore, : ' L



_ 1l udit Report (Re_vérme Receipts) for the vear ended 3 [March 2003

The Indian Stamp Act, 1899, as applicable to Haryana, provides that the
consideration and all other facts and circumstances affecting the chargeability
of any instrument with duty or the amount of duty with which it is chargeable,
should be fully and truly set forth therein. Further, the Act, provides that if
any person who, with intent to defraud ‘the Government, executes an
instrument in which all the facts and circumstances requlred to be set forth in
such instrument, are not fully and truly set forth, is punishable w1th a f'me
Wthh may extend to five thousand rupees per instrument.

DurmU test check of records of 13 registering offices, it was noticed between
November 2001 and December 2002 that 25 conveyance deeds were
'reolstered between May 2000 and July 2002 on account of sale of immovable.
' propemes The total value of properties set forth in all these conveyance
deeds was Rs.85.44 lakh whereas the total value as per agreements executed
between affected parties during July 1999 :to May 2002 and found recorded
w1th the various document writers, worked out to Rs.1.66 crore. Thus, the
-conveyance deeds were got executed and registered at a consideration less
than that agreed upon between the parties. This resulted in evasion of stamp
duty of Rs.10.37 lakh., Besides, penalty not exceeding Rs.1.25 lakh for
under-valuatlon made with 1ntent to defraud the Government was also
Iev1able :

On this being pointed out in audit, seven registering authorities accepted the
audlt observations and one of them recovered stamp duty of Rs.0.17 lakh. No
reply was received from the remdining 6 Sub- Reg1strars (December 2003).

The cases were referred to the Government -between March 2002 and
February 2003 who directed Deputy Commissioners, Hisar, Jind, Bhiwani,
- Faridabad and Panipat between April 2002 and March 2003 to send replies
w1th1n three weeks. Further progress of recovery was awaited from the
_ Government (December 2003). In other cases, no reply had been received
(December 2003). - o ' ' o

As per indian Stamp Act, 1899, as apdplicab,]e to Haryana, stamp duty on
exchange of property is chargeable as for a conveyance deed. Government
further clarified in September 1996 that compromise decrees which create for

the first time right, title or interest in the said immovable property in favour of

any party would require registration and is also chargeable with duty as an

* Sub-Reglstrars: Bawani Khara, Bhiwani.' Charkhi Dadn, Loham (District Bhiwanj);’
i Sub-Registrars- Adampur, .Hansi, Hisar, Narnaund -and Uklana -(District Hisar):
Sub-Registrar Palwal (District Faridabad); Sub-Registrar Jind (District Jind) and
Sub-Registrars, Israna and Madluada (District Panipat).

L



S

LU N LT R

* Chapter-11I Slamp Duty and Registration Fee.

instrument or‘Conveyance deed for a consideration equal to the value of the .

property or the value set forth in such instrument, whichever is higher.

: Durino test-check of records of 12" offices of Sub Registrars, it was noticed -
between December 2001 “and December 2002 that 25 compromise decrees
~ creating right, title or interest for the first time in immovable properties valued

at Rs.1.05 crore were. registered between June 2000 and January 2002 without
levying stamp duty resulting in short realisation of stamp -duty amounting to
RS 14.03 lakh: :

On this being pointed out, Snb Registrars, BhiWani Narnaund (Hisar) .and

- Tohana admitted the audit observation and mtimated between December 2001
and March 2003 that notices had been issued to -effect- recovery of

Rs.0.07 crore. Deputy Commissioner, Yamunanagar intimated in March 2003
that all the 6 cases (SR Radaur: 2 cases and SR Jagadhari 4 cases) were
pending with Collector for dec1s1on No reply was received in other \cases'

(December 2003)

" The matter was referred between March 2002 and February 2003 -to. the
Government who . directed between October 2002 and March 2003 the
Registrars, ‘Bhiwani, Fatehabad, Gurgaon, Panipat and Yamunanagar to
“furnish reply withinthree weeks. Further progress on action taken was
awaited (December 2003) from the Government. In respect of other offices,
no reply had been received (December 2003). B

- Under Article 55 of schedule I-A of the Indian Stamp Act 1899 and ﬁirther

clarification/instructions  issued betweén October 1999; and September 2000 * -

by Government, Revenue Department, stamp duty on any release of ancestral

property made in favour of brother or: sister (children of renouncer’s parents)
or son or daughter or father or mother or spouse, grand children or nephew or
niece or co-parcener of the renouncer is leviable at the rate of Rs.15 per -
instrument. In any other case, the stamp duty shall be charged at the rates as

applicable to a conveyance for the amount equal to the market value of the -

share, interest and part of claim renounced

b’Durmg-test—checkfof records of 5" Registering .Ofﬁce's (Panipat District) for .

the year 2001-02, it was noticed in December 2002 that 25 releases of

ancestral property valued at Rs.54 lakh were made in favour of relations other

ok Sub-Registrars, Bhiwani; Bhattukdian Farukh Nagar, Jagadhari, Nathusari Chopta,

Narnaund, Panipat, ‘Radaur, Ratia. Sirsa; Sohana and Tohana.

R ' Sub-Registrars/Joint - Sub-Registrars, Bapoli. Israna. Madlauda, Same_ilkha' and

Panipat (District Panipat).
- ’ ) 53



A udit chait mevcmle Recelpt\) for the year ended 3 IMarch 2003

than those specified in Article 55 of schedule 1-A of the Act, by chargm0 :
stamp duty of Rs.405 instead of Rs.6.75 lakh leviable as a conveyance for the
- amount equal to the market value. This resulted in short levy/recovery of
stamp duty of Rs. 6.75 lakh. - : :

The matter was brought to the notlce of the Department and to the
Government in January and May 2003 respectlvely, but the reply had not been
, 1‘ ecelved (December 2003).

1

As per Indian Stamp Act, 1899, ‘conveyance’ includes conveyance on sale
~and every instrument by which property, whether movable or immovable, is
~ transferred.  Further, the Indian Registration Act, 1908 provides that
‘immovable property includes land, building and things attached to the earth.
Government clarified in July 1994 that plant and machinery 1nstalled in the -
factory for permanent -use when sold alongwith the factory, land and bu1]d1n0
would constitute a part of immovable | property

Durmg test—check of records of Sub Registrar, Pampat for the year 2001-02, it

was noticed in January 2003 that two’ véndors purchased a factory. for a

cons1derat10n of Rs.27.66 lakh in auction conducted by the Haryana Financial

Corporatron While executing the sale deeds in October 2001 and

February 2002, the Registering Authority levied stamp duty of Rs.1.16 lakh on -

the cost ‘of land and building valued at Rs.9.27 lakh but did not levy stamp
‘ duty on plant and machinery installed therein and valued at Rs.18.39 lakh
, resultmg in short levy- of stamp duty of Rs.2. 30 lakh

Th1s was pomted out to the Department but the. reply had not been furnlshed
(December 2003). . The matter was referred in February 2003 to the
Government reply had not been recerved (December 2003).

54



v

- b

i)
Y

- -as deplcted below: .

| State Excise Duty P I 69 | - 521
12 [Bedicitybay | - 76| . ool
3. | Taxes on Motor Vehicles - | 146707 | 1632
4 v>_Pélssengers' and Gocds Tax’ : _ 583 P ) 310 '
5. g Entertalnment Duty and- Show EX - 033
.}v~_ 6. ,7 'Purcl}gse‘Tak' (Agriciu-ltlire)f N '_-;18 .  ,; _; 495 .
| Total | nasair| 2992

-CHAPTER—HV:@&E’B@T@X Receﬁpts

* Test-check of records in departmental offices relating to revenues received
- from State Excise Duty, Taxes on Motor Vehicles, Passenoers and Goods Tax, .
. 'Entertainment Duty, Purchase Tax. . (Agrrculture) and - Electricity - Duty”

conducted in audit durmg the year 2002-03 revealed under-assessment of taxes
‘and duties and loss of revenue amounting to Rs.29.92 ¢rore m 1 48,111 cases

- In'the cases of Taxes on Motor Vehicles, Purchase tax (Agriculture) and State
__.VVExcrse Duty, the department accepted under-assessment .of Rs.4.71 crore in
/984 cases which was pointed out during the year 2002-03 and recovered-an
 amount of Rs.1:50 crore in 130 cases durmg 2002 03 of whrch Rs.1:18 crore
a \recovered in 123 cases pertamed to earlrer years -

 A few . 1]1ustrat1ve cases 1nvolvmg Rs 1940 crore - are . mentloned An thrs
, fChapter Of these, the Department accepted 6 audit observatrons 1nvolv1ng:
~Rs.2. 86 crore and recovered Rs.0.37 crore in 5. cases. )



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the vear ended 31N arch 2003

State Excise Duty

conditions of State’s Excise Policy announced for the year 2001-2002, the
successful bidder when granted a licence shall pay the licence fee in the
prescribed manner. In case of default, the licencee shall be liable to pay
interest at the prescribed rates.

During test-check of the records of the Deputy Excise and Taxation
Commissioners (DETCs), Fatehabad, Jind, Kurukshetra and Kaithal, it was
noticed between May and November 2002 that 4 licencees (one in each
district) did not pay the monthly instalments of licence fee by the prescribed
dates during 2001-2002. The Department did not raise any demand for
interest payable for the delay which resulted in short recovery of interest of
Rs.1.43 crore.

On this being pointed out, the Department accepted the observation. Further,
DETC Fatehabad and Kaithal recovered Rs.21.09 lakh and intimated in June
and December 2002 that efforts were being made to recover the balance
amount. DETC, Jind and Kurukshetra intimated in May and November 2002
that action was being taken to recover the amount of interest.

The matter was referred between December and January 2003 to the
Government; reply had not been received (December 2003).

The Punjab Excise Act, 1914, as applicable to Haryana, provides that if
penalty is not paid within the stipulated period, the Collector or Deputy Excise
and Taxation Commissioner (DETC) shall pass speaking order for
confiscation of the means of transport which shall be put to auction within 30
days of the order of the confiscation. The auction amount shall be adjusted
towards the payment of penalty. The unrecovered amount of penalty, if any,
shall be recoverable as arrears of land revenue.

During test-check of records of DETC Ambala, for the year 2001-02 it was
noticed in August 2002 that two vehicles carrying 2000 pouches of country
liquor were detained on 29 May and 7 July 2001 and penalty of Rs.1.50 lakh
was imposed in June and August 2001 by the Department but the offenders
failed to deposit the amount within the specified period. The vehicles used by
both the offenders were confiscated in the month of October 2002 but these

56

()



R

Chapter-IV" Other Tax Receipts

were not-pnt to auction for recovery of government dues resulting in
non-recovery of penalty of Rs.1.50 lakh.

~ On this being pointed out in audit, DETC Ambala accepted the observation.
- However action taken to recover the: amount had not been intimated

(December 2003) _ _ - h

The matter was referred to the Government in May 2003 reply had not been

 received (December 2003).

Passengers and Goods Tax

As per notification issued in July 1994 by Haryana Government Excise and
Taxation Department under the Punjab Passengers and Goods Taxation Act,
1952, as applicable to Haryana, permit holders plying buses on‘link routes of
the State under the scheme of privatisation of passengers road transport, are
required.to pay lump-sum passengers tax based on the seating capacity of the
bus on monthly basis at the rate of Rs.16,000 for 52/54 seater and Rs. 10 000
for 30 seater buses.

During test-check of records of 9™ offices of the Deputy Excise and Taxation
Commissioners (DETCs) for the year 2001 -2002, it was noticed between -
May and December 2002 that 69 transport co-operative societies who were .

granted permits for plying buses on link roads. either did not deposit monthly

‘passengers tax or deposited it short. This resulted in non/short realrsatlon of
. passengers tax of Rs.46.54 lakh. :

On this being pointed out, the Department made recovery of Rs.0.64 lakh from
S transport co-operative societies and intimated between .May and
December 2002 that action to. recover the balance amount was being taken.
Further progress of recovery was awaited (December 2003)..

. The matter was referred between August 2002 and - January 2003 1o

Government; reply had not been received (December 2003). - -.

R

* Deputy Excise and Td\'mon Commissioners: Blnwam Farrdabad (East) Fandabdd ‘

(West). Jind, Jhajjar: Kumkshetr’r Kdlthal Rohtak and. Yamundnagar

A Transport Co-operative Socretv means- a_Society registered under - Harvdna
‘Co-operative Societics Act, 1984 and granted a permit unider provisions of Section 71 -
of Motor Vehrcles Act, 1988 for plvm&, buses on hnk route in thc State. .

57



Audit Reporl: (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 3 1March 2003

Taxes on'Motor Vehicles .

The Regional Trahsport Authorities/District Transport Officers are to issue

permits under various sections of Motor -Vehicle Act, 1988 for the region
under their jurisdiction and counter81gn for each additional region of the State

* after charging permit fee and countersignature fee at the rates prescribed under

the Punjab Motor Vehicle Rules, 1940 as applicable to Haryana The amount
of fee is payable on the basis of number of regions mcluded in the permit in
the state. The Government increased the number of regions from 6 to 10 in

March 1999 and to' 19 in February 2001. The permit/countersignature fee for

heavy/hght motor vehicles was payable at the rates of Rs.2,625/Rs.1,750 upto
March 1999 and Rs.4,125/Rs.2,750 upto-February 2001 and thereafter It was
payable at the rate of Rs.7,500/Rs.5,000 for heavy / hght motor vehicle

' (HTVS/LTVS) for each block of 5 years.

D,urmg test-check of records of 19’ Regional Transport Authorities
(RTAs)/District ~ Transport Officers (DTOs), it was noticed between
March 2002 and February 2003 that permits were granted for plying vehicles
in whole of the Haryana State but permit/countersignature fee in respect of
37,378 vehicles was recovered at the rate of Rs.2,625/Rs.1,750 for each
heavy/hght motor vehicle instead of Rs.4,125/Rs.2,750 for the permits issued
during the year 2000-01 and Rs.7,500/Rs.5,000 for the. permits issued during
the year 2001-02 respectively. This resulted in short realisation of permit

fee/counter51gnature fee of Rs.15.21 crore in 37,378 cases.

On this bemg pointed out in audlt 11 RTAs/DTOs stated between March 2002
and February 2003 that permit fee at new rates would be charged on receipt of
instructions. from the Transpart Commissioner/Government. Reply was not
tenable as no separate orders of Government/Department were required to
charge permit/countersignature fee at enhanced rates. Further, in similar cases
the Public Accounts Committee (PAC) in its 44" report relating to Audit
Report 1991-92 presented to the State Legislature on 21" March 1997 had

_directed the Department to effect recoveries on the basis of number of regions

included in the permits. " No reply had been recerved (December 2003) from
the remammg 8 RTAs/DTOs. e

The matter was referred between March - ‘2002 andearch 2003 to the

.- Government who directed- in December 2002, March and April 2003 the

Transport Commissioner, Haryana to furnish reply w1th1n the stlpulated perlod

*

Fatehabad, Faridabad, Gurgaon, Hisar, Jind, Jhajjar at Bahadurgarh, Karnal, Kaithal,
Kurukshetra, Narnaul, Pampat Panchkula Rohtak Rewari, Slrsa Sompat and
Yamunanagar. o '

Regional Transport_ Authorlty/Dlstrrct Transport Officer, Ambala, ,Bhlwam,-

58



sk Lalld
LI R

Chapler—] V Other Tax Receipts

of six weeks. The Transport Commissioner, however, intimated in
January 2003 that the matter was being referred to Government for demsnon

: -Further reply had-not been received (December 2003)

As per prov1snons of the Punjab Motor Vehlcles Taxation Act, 1924, as
applicable to Haryana, token tax shall be leviable on every motor vehicle in
the prescribed manner. In case of omission to. comply with the provisions, the

- Act further provides that the licensing officer may impose a penalty, which

may extend to twice the amount of tax due. Arrears of tax can be recovered as

_arrears of land revenue.

‘ Durmv test—check of records of 10° sttnct Transport Officers (DTOS) for the
~ years 20002001 and 2001-2002, it was noticed between February and

September 2002 that ‘token tax in respect of 254 buses of transport

- co-operative societies for the period between October 1996 and March 2002
‘was neither deposited.by the transport co-operative societies nor demanded by
“the department. This resulted in non-payment -of token tax of Rs.56.80 lakh.

Besides, penalty upto Rs.1.14 crore was lev1able

On this being. pomted out in audit, 8 DTOs accepted the observatiens

~involving Rs.49 lakh: DTOs Ambala and Yamunanagar further intimated

between June and’ AUéUSt 2002 that Rs.3.74 lakh out of Rs.10.89 lakh had .

‘been recovered and efforts were being made to recover the balance amount.
~ The DTOs Hisar, Karnal, Rohtak, Rewari, Bhiwani and Faridabad intimated

between March and September 2003 that steps to- recover the amount of

~-Rs.37.72-lakh were being taken. No reply had, however, been received from

DTOs Kurukshetra and Narnaul in respect of remammg amount of -
Rs.8. 18 lakh. : :

The matter was referred. between ‘March 2002 and -January 2003 " to -
Government; reply had not been received (December 2003).

o District Tmnspon Officers, Ambala. maam Fdrlddbdd Hisar, Kumkshclm Karnal,
Narnaul. Réwari, Rohtak and Yamunanagar.

59



,-’i,m‘lil Report (Revenue Receipts) for the vear ended 3 INMarch 2003

According to the notification issued in March 2001 by the Ministry of Road
Transport and Highways and circulated in. May 2001 by the Transport
Commissioner, Haryana, driving licence fee is to be charged at the rate of
Rs.150 for each class-of vehicle.

Test check of records of 5" Registering Authorities for the year 2001-02
revealed between January and March 2003 that 7,611 driving licences were
1ssued for more than one class of vehicle but driving licence fee was charged
at the uniform rate of Rs.150 only during the year 2001 O’) and no driving

licence fee had been charged separately for additional class  of vehicle. This

resulted in short chargmg of fee of Rs.12.44 lakh.

On this being pointed out, Registering Authorities of Rewari and Kosli
“intimated between March and April 2003 that driving licence fee was rightly
charged. This was not tenable as the Transport Commissioner, Haryana had
specifically clarified in February and March 2002 that driving licence fee was
to be charged (@ Rs.150 for each class of vehicle separately. Replies from
Registering Authorities, Jhajjar, Panipat and Samalkha had not been received
till June2003. ' :

The matter was referred to Government in April 2003; reply had not been
recelved (December 2003).

Entertain ment Duty

Under the Punjab Entertainment Duty Act, 1955 and the Rules framed
thereunder, as applicable to Haryana, the proprietor of a video house,
~exhibiting video-shows on payment, is required to make advance payment of
entertainment duty on first day of each quarter at the rates prescribed by the
Governnient from time to time. Under Government notification issued in
‘March 1989, entertainment duty is-payable on the basis of population (as per
the latest census) of the town in which the video house is located in the
prescribed manner. In case, the proprietor fails to pay the duty in advance, the
Entertainment Tax Officer shall be competent to forfeit the whole or part of
lns security.

Jhajjar. Kosli. Panipat, RC\\dl’l dl]d Sonipat )
Class of vehicles: (i) Scooter/Motor Cycle. (ii) Jeep/Car, (111) Tractor and other type
of vehicles. .

L3

60



Chapter-1V Other Tax Receipts

. During test-check” of records of the Deputy Excise and Taxation

Commissioner (Entt.), Gurgaon (West) for the years 1999-2002, it was noticed
in January 2003 that out of 13 video owners, 8 video owners paid
entertainment duty of Rs.3.80 lakh on the basis of density of population as per
1991 census instead of Rs.6.00 lakh on the basis of census of 2001. The
Deputy Excise and Taxation Commissioner did not raise demand at the.
revised rates resulting in short payment of entertainment duty of Rs.2.20 lakh
during the year 2001-02. The remaining 5 video owners had not paid

“entertainment duty of Rs.4.50 lakh due from them between January 2000 to

March 2002." Though duty was payable in advance, the video owners did not -
deposit the duty and DETC did not raise any demand or take action to adjust
the amount from the security.- This resulted in non/short -recovery of
entertainment duty of Rs.6.70 lakh from 13 video owners. '

On this being pointed out, the Department recovered Rs.0.45 lakh from two

video owners in February 2003 and issued notices to all the other parties for
effecting recovery. :

The matter was referred to the Government in February 7003 reply had not
been received (December 200)) '

‘Purchase Tax

According to the notification issued in October 1977 under the Punjab
Sugarcane (Regulation of  Purchase and Supply) Act, 1953 and the rules
framed thereunder, as applicable to Haryana, a sugar factory is required to pay

~tax of Rs.1.50 per quintal on purchase of sugarcane latest by 14" of the
" following month and send a monthly return to the Cane Commissioner in a

prescribed format. In the event of default in payments or for belated

- payments, interest at 15 per cent per annum shall be charged for the period of
_ default. The Act, further provides that all sums payable to Government ‘but

not pard by the due date, shall be recoverable as arrears of land revenue.

_ 'Durmo test-check of records of Assistant Cane Development Officer (ACDO)
~ Panipat for the year 2001-02, it ‘was noticed in April 2002 that an assessee
_purchased 2148986.15 quintals of sugarcane between November. 2001 and
‘March 2002. ‘Purchase tax and interest of Rs 37.57 lakh though payable by the

mill was neither deposited by the mill nor demanded by the Department. This
resulted in non-recovery of purchase tax of Rs.32.23lakh and interest of _
Rs. 5 34 lakh till March 2003. ‘ :

On this being pointed out ‘in - audit, _Director, Agriculture intimated. in
August 2003 that a sum"of Rs.9.69 lakh had been deposited by Co—operative-

¥ Dhundahera (2 owners). Punhana (2 owners), Nuh (1 ow ner) and Sohna (3 owners).

61



Audit Report (Revenue Receipil.v) Jor the year ended 3 IMarch 2003

Sugar Mill, Panipat and efforts were being made to get the balance amount of
Rs.27.88 lakh recovered as arrears of land revenue. Further progress on action
to recover tax as arrears of land revenue had not ‘been intimated till
December 2003. '

The matter was referred to the Government in ]une 2003; reply had not: been ,

received (December 2003).

62



CHAPTER-V Non-Tax Reeeipts -

Test-check of records of various: ofﬁces ot Co- operatton Department
conducted durmg the year 2002-2003; revealed non/short recovery of audit
fee, non-redemption of dividend on share capital etc. amounting to

Rs 58.36 crore in 10 cases as depicted below

1. | Review on “Receipts (other than mterest) . I : 5‘6_.8'1

| from Co operatwe Societies”. ' N E :
2. Non-redcmptlon ,ofs]}are'CagltaI B 8 T ’ 136 K
3 - | Non/short recovery ofaudit-fee A I ] _ 0.19 -

| Tota. . 10| T 5836

" During the ‘year' ‘2002‘—'"20037, the Departtnent ac_cepted ~short recovery of

Rs.52.75 crore in 8 cases which were pointed out during the year 2002-03.

- .Besides, RS'.O.‘36 crore recovered in 120 cases pértained to earlier years. _

A review relattn0 to‘“Recetpts (other than interest) from co- operattve - -
societies” mvolvmg Rs.56.81 crore highlighting 1mportant cases are - - --
- mentioned in this. Chapter ‘Of these, the- Department accepted - 8 audlt

observatlons mvolvmu Rs. 52 75 crore and made part recovery of Rs.0:11 crore

.m 1 case.



Audit Repori{Revenue Receipts) for the vear ended 3 I\March 2003

Co-operation

- Highlights B

(Paragraph 3.2. 5)

(Paragraph 3.2.9)

(Paragraph 5.2.10 & 5.2.11)

(Paragraph 5 2.12 )

(Paragraph 5. 2. 1 3)

r .
(Paragraph 5.2.15, 5.2.1

jo.N
~
S
L
S}
~
J

64



Chapter-V Co-operati on’

Introdu ctmy

5.2.1 Under the Haryana Co-operative Societies Rules, 1989 framed un"der _

- -the Haryana Co-operative Societies Act, 1984, the Registrar Co-operative

Societies (RCS) shall audit or cause to be audited by a person authorised by
him, the accounts of every co-operative society at least once in.each year.

- Apart from interest receipts on loans, revenue realised from the co-operative
~societies include realisation of" audlt fee. and dlvrdend on oovernment share '
_capltal

. The co-operative societies are required to pay a fee to the Government for the
‘audit of their accounts in accordance with the scale fixed by’ the RCS with the

prior approval of the State Government in respect of each class of co-operative
societies. The recovery ‘of . the audit fee is watched through the Audit fee
register. The Act also provides that all sums due to Government including
arrears of audit fee may, on a certificate issued by the RCS, be recovered as’

- arrears of land revenue.

,v_As per mstructlons 1ssued by the Remstrar Co- operatlve Socretres n July
1988, the initial audit fee is assessed-at the minimum rates fixed by the RCS..

Thereafter audit fee is finally assessed on the basis of audited accounts of the
society. However, as per revised instructions issued in March 2001, audit fee
is chargeable on the basis of profit.and loss account of the Society at the close -
of the financial year on the prescribed norms subject to adjustments after audit

.of accounts. These instructions inter-alia contamed the minimum- and,
: Amax1mum audlt fee payab]e by a soc1ety

- Further, the State Government 1ssues sanctrons to the RCS for investment by

way of government contrlbutlons in the share capital of various co-operative
societies.  On these investments, dividend is payable to the Government. A
register of dividend declared/dep051ted by co-operative societies is maintained

in the office of the RCS.

There was, however, no provision in the Co-operative Societies Act, 1984 and

- Rules 1989 for levy of interest and penalty for non/belated payments of audit

fee/drvrdend
Org(mtsatton(ll set up

5.2.2 The Registrar Co operatlve Socret1es (RCS) bemg the Head of the

‘Department, realises “the audit fee and dividend on government’s

contributions towards share capltal of co-operative societies. For this

- purpose, a separate audit wing headed by the Chief Auditor functions under |
* the administrative control of the RCS The Chief Auditor, who is assisted

by the Assistant Registrar Co-operative Societies (ARCS) at the district-and

_su_b-divisional'level, ~monitors the receipt of audit fee and .dividend on

65"



Audit Report(Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31\ larch 2003

government shares to be realised from various societies through Audit Fee
Register.

Audit objective

5.2.3 Detailed analysis of revenue receipts from co-operative societies for
the period 1997-98 to 2001-2002 was conducted in audit to :

e ascertain whether budget estimates were framed on realistic basis and
government revenue was credited to the proper head of account |

e ascertain whether audit fee is fixed properly, and ascertain the extent of
arrears in its realization ;

e ascertain timely receipt of dividends payable by profit earning co-
operative societies ;

e ascertain whether sufficient safeguard exists for watching the retirement of
share capital in the societies ;

e ascertain whether there are any lacunae in rules, procedures and internal
controls.

Scope of Audit

5.2.4 Records of 18 (out of 32) ARCSs, alongwith records of Registrar, co-
operative societies for the years 1997-98 to 2001-02 were test-checked
between July 2002 and February 2003.

Audit in arrears

5.2.5 Under Section 95 of the Haryana Co-operative Societies Act, 1984, the
RCS shall audit or cause to be audited by a person authorized by him, the
accounts of every co-operative society at least once in each year.

Year-wise details of societies audited and those remaining un-audited at the
end of each year during the years from 1997-98 to 2001-02 were as under:

1997-98 17615 |- V1687 5.926 34
1998-99 18.532 11.890 6.642 36
1999-2000 22 887 13.405 9482 11
2000-01 23.059 12.870 10,189 44
2001-02 22.665 13.450 9215 41

66



- Chapter-V Cé-opemtion

Aboye 5 years o _ » . 2,739
Above 4 yéars but iess than 5 years o . ‘ 1,705' :
Above 3 -\"ea rs but less than 4 years _ ' - 2,130

, Abo\"? 2 years but less than 3 years o ' | o 1.303.
Above | year but Iess than 2 years o S o :1,338
Total o eas

Above table shows that percentage of unaudited societies ranged between 34
and 44. Out of 22,665 co-operative societies to be audited during the .year
2001-2002, 9,215 Societies remained unaudited as on 31 March 2002. The
age-wise position of these unauditéd Societies was as under:- '

On this being pointed out, the RCSs stated in 7 February 2003 that audit of

' 5,408 labour and construction societies, transport societies, group housing

societies, handloom societies and industrial societies could not be completed
due to non-availability of records and 3807 societies remained unaudited due
to shortage of staff, ' . '

Trend of revenue

‘5.2.6 The position bf_audit fée estimated and actually realised during the five

years ending 2001-02 was as under: ..

(Rupees in.lakh)

1997-98 V 365 21577 | O 149.23 4
1998-99 C650 | 38974 | (=) 260.26 o (-) 40
1999-2000 565 218.90 (-)346.10 | (61
2000-01 - 635 337.73 (29727 o (-) 47
2001-02 400 264.00 (13600 : ()34

67




Audit Report(Revenue Receipts) Jor the vear ended 3 ]/\J(r;‘eh 2003

"The shortfall in realisation of audit fee ranged between 34 and 61 per cent.
This shows that estimates were not on realistic bases.

The Department stated that the estimates could not be realistic due to
non-predictability of proﬁt of the societies. The reply is not tenable as
there had been shortfall in revenue receipts as compared to the budget
estimates during all the preceding financial years. The Department
‘should develop a system so that budget estimates are prepared in a more
reallstrc manner.

Non-reconciliation of accounts

5.2.7 . As per chapter 4 of the Consolidated circulars (Revised 1968) of the
Co-operative Department, the audit fee deposited by the Department in
treasury is to be reconciled every month by the ARCS. with the treasury
récords. Further, reconciliation of the consolidated amount is to be done by
the RCS office with the Accountant General (A&E).

A test-check of records for the year 2001-02 revealed that audit fee to the tune ',

of Rs.2.49 crore had been misclassified unider the Head ‘0425-Co-operation,
- 800-Other Receipts’ instead of ‘0425-Co-operative, 101 Audit Fee’.

On this being pomted out in audit, the RCS stated in June 2003 that
mstruct1ons were issued during October 1985 and November1995 to the field
staff for ‘conducting reconciliation. However, the fact remained that
departmental receipts continued to be misclassified and there was an urgent
need for reconciliation of the accounts with the treasuries and w1th the
Accountant -General(A&E). '

Arrears in realisation of audit fee

5.2.8 Section 104 of the Act ibid provides that all sums due to Government
including arrears of audit fee may, on a certificate issued by the RCS, be

recovered as arrears of land revenue. There was, however, no provision in the

Ajbt/Rules for levy of interest and penalty for non/belated payments of audit
fee. - - ' :

68

=



Chapter-V Co-operation

As per figures supplled in July 2002 by the Department, the arrears of audrt
fee pending collection at. the end of last five years were as under:

(Rupees in lakh)

1997-98 21010 | 30571 51581 | 39405 | 121.76 24

1998-99 | 12176 506.10° | 627.86 504.02 | 123.84 20
19992000 |  123.84 | - 440.62 564.46 330.80 | 233.66 41
20002001 | 233.66.° | 398.79 632.45 | 49380 | 13865 22
20012002 | 13865 | 54363 | 682, 28 551.44 1'30 84 19

Percentage of non-realisation of revenue to the total reallsable revenue ranged
between 19 and 41 per-cent.-

During test-check of records of the RCS ofﬁce,' it was ‘n:oticed that out of
Rs:1.31 crore, audit fee amounting to Rs.80.70 lakh, Rs.23.23 lakh and

Rs.26.81 lakh remained. outstanding for a period upto 5 years, 5 to 10 years
-and above 10 years respectively and the Department did not take any action to

recover the outstandlng balance as arrears of land revenue. Further, in the :
absenice of any provision in .the Act/Rules, revenue to the tune of
Rs.45.49" lakh by way of interest was foregone by the State Government over

- these years.
On this being pomted out, the RCS stated in October 2002 that there was no

such practice to recover the arrears under the Land Revenue Act. The reply

~ was not tenable as the department could recover the outstanding. amount of

audit fee as arrears of land revenue under the provrslons of the Haryana

“Co- operatlve Societies Act, 1984.

Short recovery of audit fee

5.2.9 Under the Haryana Co-operative Societies’ Rules, 1989 framed under
the Haryana Co- operatlve Societies Act, 1984, every Co-operative Society is-
required to pay audit fee for the audit of its annual accounts by auditors of the

‘Co-operative Department in accordance with the scales and rates fixed. by the
'RCS with prior approval .of the State Government.- Further, the minimum

audit fee as per scale and rates was to be- assessed in the beginning of the year
and was to be re-assessed on the basis of audlted ﬁgures of profit and loss

© account at the end of the year.

* _Interest “calculated at the average rate -applicable on borrowmgs of the State
Government. .

69 v » ..




Audit Repm‘t(Revenue Receipts') Jor the year ended 3 IMarch 2003

ln 6 ARCS offices (out of 18 ARCS test- checked) it was noticed between
~ July and September 2002 that audit fee amounting to Rs.51.25 lakh payable by

38 co-operative societies on the basis of audited accounts for the years
1997-98 to 2001-02 was- neither assessed nor demanded by the Department.
In respect of 71 co-operative socretles which were running in loss, even the

minimum audit fee amounting to Rs.4.25 lakh had not been recovered This-

resulted in non-recovery of audit fee of Rs.55.50 lakh.

O;rr this being pointed out; 5 ARCS (Kaithal, Kurukshetra, Narwana, Panipat

and Yamunanagar) recovered Rs.11.49 - lakh and stated between

December 2002 and February 2003 that efforts were being made to recover the
balance amount of Rs.39.76 lakh. No reply from ARCS, Gohana had been
received (December 2003).

Short charging of minimum audit fee due to application of incorrect
! rates

S 2.10 Under the Haryana Co- operatlve Societies Rules, 1989, the rates of
audrt fee for concurrent  audit in respect of central co-operative banks
(CCBs) were revised to 5 per cent of the net profit subject to minimum of
Rs.5 lakh-and maximum of Rs.12.50 lakh for the year 2001-02. Similarly,
audit fee in respect of co-operative sugar mills was chargeable at the rate of
5 per cent of the net profit subject to minimum limits of Rs.30,000, Rs.45,000
and Rs.60,000 depending upon the crushing capacity of upto 1250 MT, upto
1 ,800 MT and above 1800 MT respectively.

During test-check of records of ARCS, Kurukshetra and Kaithal it was noticed
between August 2002 and February 2003 that the Central Co-operative Bank
at Kaithal was required to pay a minimum audit fee of Rs.5 lakh on the basis
of net profit of Rs.78.71 lakh for the year 2001-02 against which the bank
deposited Rs.3 lakh. .In case of Shahbad Co-operative Sugar Mills; Shahbad
(Kurukshetra) the crushing capacity of the mill was more than 1,800 MT for

-the years 1995-96, 1996-97 and 2000-01. The minimum audit fee payable for.

" this period amounted to Rs.1.80 lakh against which only Rs.0.90 lakh was
recovered. The mistakes resulted in short realisation of audit fee of
Rs.2.90 lakh. S

On this being pointed out, the ARCS, Kaithal and Kurukshetra accepted the -

audit observations and stated in August 2002 and February 2003 that demands
were being raised.-against Central Co-operative Bank, Kaithal and the Shahbad
Co-operative Sugar Mills. Further, report on recovery had not been received
(December 2003). ' '

* Gohana. Kaithal, Kumkshetra Narwana, Panipat and Ydmunanagar
** Concurrent audit means checking of accounts as and when the transaction takes

place. This audit is done immediately or as soon as possible after the occurrence of
‘transaction

70

A e S




Chapter-1" Co-operation

Short levy of audit fee due to incorrect computation of profit

5.2.11 The ‘Haryana Co-operative Societies ‘Act and Byelaws of the Co-
operative Bank do not provide for any deductions from profit of the society on

"account of provisions for gratuity fund, education fund, ex-gratia (incentive)

and bad and doubtful debts for working out audit fee.

During test-check- of records of g ARCS, it was noticed between
November 2002 and January 2003 that in the case of 8 central co-operative

" banks, audit fee for the years 1997-98 to 2001-02 was charged on the net
" profit after incorrectly deducting an amount of Rs.24.15 crore on account of

gratuity fund, co-operative education fund, ex-gratia and bad and doubtful
debts. — This~ resulted in Under-assessment of audit fee amounting to

"Rs. 1. 21 crore.

. On this being pointed out, the Registrar Co-operative Societies admitted the

mistake in May 2003 and directed the assessmg officers to add back the
deductlon allowed 1ncorrectly

N()n=-de1)os1t of dividend on State slmre capital ot

© 5.2.12 The Haryana Co-operative Sometles Rules, 1989 read w1th model

byelaws of the central co-operative banks (CCBs) provide that the net -
profit including dividend not exceeding 10 per cent shall be disposed of
with the approval of the Registrar Co- -operative Societies. Further, as per
terms and conditions laid down in the sanction orders issued by the RCSs
from time to time, -every co-operative society shall give a suitable return to
the Government, in the form of .dividend on contribution of Haryana

- Government’s share capital on the basis of resolutions. passed by the Board:
of Directors. No-time period has been fixed within which the dividend due
is to be declared and approved by the RCS. Further, there is no provision

for charging interest on delayed payment of dividend.

During test-check of records of 4" ARCS for the period 1998-1999 to

- 2000-2001, it was noticed between July 2002 to January 2003 that

4 central co-operative banks had been running in profit and their Board of

‘Directors - had- passed. resolutions between December 2000 and

. January 2003 for the payment of dividend which included Rs.49.72 lakh
* payable to the Government. The resolutions were forwarded to the RCS
" between Décember 2000 and January 2003 . However, these had not been

 approved and the amount of Rs.49.72 lakh remained un-realised as on

July 2003.. Bes1des Government had also forgone a revenue of

-

S _A ARCS Ambald Fandabad Gurgdon Hisar, Mohmdergdrh Rewari, Rohtak and
Sirsa. - ) . . .
** . .Ambala, Gurgdon Pampat (md Yamundnag,ar

71



Audit Report(Revenue Receipis) for the year ended 3 IMarch 2003

Rs.4.98 lakh by way of interest (calculated at average borrowings rates of
the State Government).

On this being pointed out, the ARCS stated that on receipt of approval from
RCS, dividend would be got deposited from the concerned CCBs.

5.2.13 During test-check of records of the RCS and 15" ARCS, it was noticed
between July 2002 to February 2003 that 32 Co-operative Societies were
running in profit but their Boards of Directors did not declare any dividend for
the years from 1998-99 to 2001-2002. This resulted in non-realisation of
potential earnings of Rs.5.19 crore.

On this being pointed out, the RCS asked between July 2002 and
February 2003, 3 co-operative societies to explain the reasons for not
declaring the dividend for 2000-01. The ARCS, however, intimated that the
matter regarding getting the dividend declared was being pursued/taken up
with societies concerned.

Non-redemption of Government share capital

5.2.14 As per Haryana Co-operative Societies Act, 1984 the Government
may, for any co-operative society or class of societies, make rules to carry out
the purpose of the Act. Such rules may provide for the terms and conditions
on which the Government may make share capital contribution. However, no
such rules have been framed so far.

A test-check of records of the RCS and 12 ARCS offices revealed that no
uniform system was followed by the department for fixing terms and
conditions while issuing sanctions for investment of Share capital in
co-operative societies. In some cases the terms and conditions were not fixed
at all, while in some cases these were fixed late and in some cases, though
fixed, redemption of share capital had not been made. These are discussed in
the following paragraphs:

Non-redemption of Government share capital due to non-fixation of
terms and conditions

5.2.15 During test-check of records of 11" ARCS offices it was noticed
between July 2002 and February 2003 that share capital amounting to

* Ambala. Bhiwani, Faridabad, Gurgaon.. Hisar. Jind. Kurukshetra, Kaithal,
Mohindergarh. Narwana, Panipat, Rewari, Rohtak,. Sonipat and Yamunanagar.

b Ambala, Faridabad, Gurgaon. Hisar. Jind. Kaithal. Mohindergarh. Panipat. Rohtak.
Sonipat, and Sirsa.

72




" Chapter-V Co-operation

Rs.27.07 crore was ‘invested.by Haryana Government upto 1998-99 in 20°
banks/mills, with conditions that the share capital invested shall be retired
according to- such term and conditions as may- be fixed by the - State
Government from time to time. But the Government did not fix the terms
and conditions for the same. The banks/mills also did not redeem any

“amount of the share capital till April 2003 This = resulted in
‘ non-redemption of Government share capital of Rs 27 07 crore. Age -wise’
'analysrs of the investment is given below: :

1. Above 3 years but less than 5 years ’ 1.76
2. Above 5 years but less than 10 years | .. - 6.49
3. Above'lro years but less than 12 years. ' ©3.97
4.0 | Above 12 years - 1485
Total S ©27.07

On this being pointed out, the ARCS intimated between July 2002 and
February 2003 that due to non-receipt of terms and conditions and Kisht Bandi
(Statement of repayment schedule) from the Government/Registrar Co-
operative Societies, the amounts could not be redeemed

Non-re(lemptton of Government vhare capltal due to late fixation of
terms and comlmons .

5.2.16 During test-check of records of 9 ARCS offices, it was notlced' ‘
between July 2002 and January 2003 that share capltal of Rs.8.76 crore was

E CCBs Ambala (Rs.150 lakh during 1956-57 to 1989-90 and 1993-94) - Faridabad

(Rs.91.27 lakh during 1979-80 to 1989-90 and 1991-92-to 1993-94), Hisar (Rs.101
lakh during 1987-88 to 1989-90 and 1991-92), Jind (Rs.140 lakh during 1966-67 to
1989-90 and 1991-92 to 1993-94), Kaithal (Rs.200 lakh during 1993-94 to 1995-96),

Mohindergarh (Rs.120:89 lakh durmg, 197273 to 1993-94), Rohtak (Rs.100. 08 lakh .
during 1987-88 to 1988-89), Panipat (Rs.69, 35 lakh during 1993-94 and 1997-98),

- Sirsa (Rs.142.74 lakh during 1989-90 and 1991-92 10 1992-93), PARDBs Ballabgarh
and Faridabad (Rs.48 lakh during 1993-96-to 1997-98), Gurgaon .(Rs 17.90 lakh
during 1985-86 to 1998-99), Kaithal/Pundri/Kailayat/Guhla (Rs.95.20 lakh during
1979-80 to 1996-97) and Mohindergarh (Rs 138.93 lakh during 1972-73 to 1997-98).
The Panipat Co-operative Sugar Mills, Panipat' (Rs- 176.41 lakh during 1957-58 to -
1996-97), the Rohtak Co-operative Sugar Mills, Rohtak (Rs 909 lakh during.1988-89
to 1995-96 and the Sompal Co- operatlve Sugar MIHS Sompat (Rs 206 lakh durmg
1972-73 to 1996 97)

73




I
l
l
‘ .
l

ludlr Repml(Revenue Recelph) fm rhe vear, emled 31\/0; ch 7()()3 t, .

mvested by the Government upto the year 1997 98 in'9" central co- operatlve
banks (CCBs).and one co-operative sugar mill.and the amotints were released
by the RCS' without fixing. the terms and conditions in the sanctron orders
: Aue “wise: analysns ofthe investment is.given below ‘ :

_ ll'-. : Auove_3 _vears but les“_s‘ thanﬂiyears ‘ . ., : ‘_l 30-

_ ;2 Ab0\e5 vears but les.s than I(l"yea‘rs' y ‘ _‘ ) o 567
I’% Above 10 years but less than‘12 years™ Ol - G ) "-;j 179
e kil
]
|

’ A»The terms and conditions for redemptlon of share capltal were ﬁxed/lssued

'late i.e.lin December 2001 and January 2002 stipulating that - the share

capltal would be -retired in twelve years and the redemption would start

o .from the ;expiry of third year. Scrutmy of records further revealed that out .
: of this, share capital of Rs.3.56 crore had become due for redemptlon but .

the amount had not been redeemed Thls resulted in blockage of revenue of

R\s3 56 crore B N TR PR Y

The omission was pointed‘ out but no_'_v‘ reply. had . been received
(December 2003) from the Department ST o

B . .
' l : N()n redemptmn ()f Governmenr share capttal m per terms aml
l ' c(mdttmm : : -

- between July 2002 and January 2003 that share cap1tal of Rs. l9 19 crore was

,1,1vested by the - Government upto the year 1995-96 - m 8 co operatlve

L

. (Rs 99.15 lakh ‘during 1995-96), CCB Gurgaon (Rs 67.75. 1akh during 1995-96).
CCB Hlsar (Rs.99 lakh dunng 1990-91 and 1995-96). CCB de (Rs.59.99 lakh

e 1990-91 and1995-96) and CCB Sirsa (Rs. 57 lakh durmg 1990-91-and 1995-96)..
T “The Pampat Co-operative Sugar ] MlllS Pampal (Rs.1. 30 crore durmg 1997- 98)

*ok - = Ambala Bhiwani, Hisar, Rohtak and Sirsa, .- S
%% Haryana Dairy. Development Co- operauve Fedemuon Rs.1. 284 88 lakh CONFED »

170 Rs548.11 Jakh, Haryana State Co-operativé Development Federation; Rs 16.10 lakh.

R operative Consumer Store' Hisar: Rs.19,12 lakh.. The Centml Co- opemlne
N ~Consumers Store Ambalu Rs.17.37 lakh and Slrsa Rs. ll 29 lakh

74

'5 2 17 Durmg test- check of records of RCSs and 5" ARCs it was notrced-

% CCB Ambala (Rs.121.23 lakh during 199091 and. 1995-96). CCB.Faridabad

Lo :‘._..dunng 1990-91 and 1995-96). CCB Molundergarh (Rs.44.20 lakh during 1995-906), o
| ,.»‘,CCB Panipat (Rs. 97.53 lakh during 1995-96); CCB Rohtak. (Rs.1.00 crore. dunng, _

' vThe Bhiwani Central Co-operatlve Consumer Store . Bhiwani: Rs 9.43 lakh. The :
Centml Co-operative. Consumier *Store Rohtak: Rs12.32 lakh.  The Cenlml Co-"



Chapter-V Co-operation

‘societies. Age-wise analysis of the investment is as given below:

| Above 5 years but less than 10 years A 2,10

2 _Above 10 years but less than 12 years | 2.2_'9'

3 | Above 12 years ] N 14.79
| Total k 108

As per terms*and conditions stipulated in the sanction orders, the entire
amount of Rs.19.19 crore of share capital was to be redeemed in ten annual
instalments commencing from the sixth anniversary of the grant of share
capital. Out of Rs.19.19 crore, share capital of Rs.15.70 crore had become due
for redemption upto. 31 March 2002 but no amount had been: redeemed till -

July 2003

On this being pointed ,ot_ut in audit, the RCS/ARCS Aintimated between
October 2002 and January 2003 that in case of three societies, the share

ccapital could not be redeemed due to their weak financial position. and
~ efforts were bemg made to recover the due amount from the remaining 5"

Societi€s. -

- Conclusion/Recommendations

'5.2.18 The Department. did not prepd_re budget estimate on realistic basis

for- audit fee receivable. In some cases audit fees were not credited to
proper head of account. No reconciliation was done with the Accountant
General (A&E). Besides, there was short realization of audit fees.and non-

‘redemption of government share capital in several cases. There was lack of
- control in monitoring recovery of government dues. The State Government

may con31der taking followmg steps to improve the effectlveness of ‘the
system :

e Budget estimates should be prepared on realistic basis and
reconciliation of accounts. got done w1th the Accountant -
- General (A&E) for audlt fees. :

o . Department _should prescribe ,approptiate controls to 'e‘n‘sure
" . correct computation of audit fees. :

\ _Central Co-operative Consumer Stbreé Ambala, Bhiw‘ani; Hisar, Rohtak and Sirsa. |

75



4 udit Report(Reveniie Receipts) for the year ended 3 ]]\)lafch 2003 -

Levy of interest and penalty should be prov1ded for non/belated

- payment of audit fee

A suitable mechanism should be put in place for ensuring
prompt -receipt of dividends from profit earning co- operatlve

: soc1etles

"Rules _are required to be framed for prompt

redemption/retirement of share capital in the societies.

The matter was referred to the Department and to the Government between
July 2002 and F ebruary 2003. -

\
\
!
\

76

.



_,'—f'_“. .

) ;CHA-PTER—V}I: Otheﬁ“ Non-Tax Receﬁpts

Test check of records in departmental ofﬁces relating to revenues of Home‘

(Police), Flsherles Publlc Works (Buildings and Roads, Public Health and -

Irrigation), Forest, Finance (State Lotteries and Guarantee Fee), Agriculture
(Crop Husbandry), Medical, Animal Husbandry; Food and Supplies, Industries
and ‘Mines and Geology conducted in audit ‘during the year 2002-2003,
revealed under-assessments and losses of revenue amounting  to

Rs.178. 28 crore in 3814 cases as deplcted below:

-Home (Pohce) - 8.97

. -Fisheries ~ : ©0.23
3. Public Works Departiment , ' :

-~ | (i) Buildings and Roads - 892 - 1.49

(i1) Public Health 336 . 0.46

(iu) Irrigation - =~~~ - - 853 B 9.63

4, Forest mo o500 ) 229

5. Finance .. ' . . ‘ S

: ?1) State Lotterles S 35 : 461

i1) Review on “Receipts from - | 1 , 136.95

guarantee fee” : . S :

.6. Agriculture o ) ) S -

- . - |(Crop Husbandry) o 396 0 [ . 0.09-

17 “Medical _ : ' - 168 | - 0.09

8. -Animal Husbandry: = © - - 35 . 1.51

9. Urban Development Dcpartment : 1 ’ © 3.87

10. ‘Industry. - » , _ 3 : - 0.01

11, ‘Mines and Geology - 779 -} . 8.08

Total - , S 3,814 - 178.28

The Decér’tment accepted under-assessments/loss of fevenue etc. of
Rs. 140.48 crore in 116.cases pointed out during the year 2002-03. Besides,
an amount of Rs.3.47 crore had been recovered in 344 cases during 2002-03 of

~which "part recovery of Rs.1. 43 crore’ recovered in 343 cases pertamed to
o earlier years. . : : : :

A few illustrative cases mvolvm0 Rs.4.88 crore and a review on : Recelpts .

" from guarantee fee’ involving Rs.136.95-crore hlghllghtmg important cases
~ are mentioned in this Chapter. Of these, the Department accepted 5 audit .

observations. mvolvmg Rs]35 87 . crore ‘and ~made. part recovery  of"

'Rs.2.:54 crore'in 2 cases.



Audit Report(Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

Finance Department

Highlights

 (Paragraph 6.2.1)

(Paragraph 6. 2.6 )

(Paragraph 6.2.8)

(Paragraph 6.2.9) .

(Paragraph 6.2.10 & 6.2.11)

introductoiy

 6.2.1 According to Article 293 (1) of the Constitution of India, a state
government can give guarantee on the Consolidated Fund of the State to
various lending institutions to assure them of repayment of loans made by
them. The guarantees can be granted within such limit, if any, as may be from
~ time to time fixed by the Legislature of such state by Law. Such guarantees |
constitute contingent liabilities of the state. However, no limit has been fixed .
for guarantees in the state. No systematic provision exists for levy, collection
etc. of guarantee fee by the state government. Guarantee fees were collected

78



‘Chapter-VI Other Non-Tax Receipts '

in respect of loans raised by 4" agencies only at the rate of 1/8 per cent of cash
credit limit™ up to 1993-94. This was revised to 1 per cent with effect from
1994-95. Further, the State Government decided in November 2001 to levy a
guarantee fée at the rate of 2 per cent with effect from 1 August 2001 on all
current borrowings of public sector undertakings (boards and corporations),
co-operative institutions, local bodies etc. to be raised against - state
government guarantees. Guarantee fee was payable in lump sum on drawal of
first instalment of loan in case the entire loan was to be drawn within the same

financial year. In case where the loan was to be drawn in more than one
financial year, guarantee fee was payable on drawal of first instalment of loan

in the respective financial year. There was no provision for levy of interest
and penal interest on belated/non-payment of guarantee fee.

Orgmuvatlomrl set-up

6 2.2 Proposals for raising loans, and extending of guarantees chosen by the

- State Government are processed by the borrowing institutions/bodies and

forwarded to the respective administrative department for issue of sanction
orders after obtaining the approval and concurrence of the Finance

- Department. Resources Cell (Economic Research Analysis and Monitoring

Unit with effect from April 2003) under Finance Department was responsible .
for maintaining the overall record/data of state guarantees given to financial
institutions. The concerned administrative departments were required to -
ensure that guarantee fee on all loans raised against state guarantees etc. was
invariably charged and properly accounted for. - :

Audit Objectives

6.2.3 Detailed analysis of levy and collection of guarantee fee, follow;up
action for its collection and its impact on revenue for the period 1997-98 to
2001-02 was conducted in audit to

e  ascertain whether a proper system had been devised for framing of budget
estimates and correct accountal of guarantee fee ;

o ascertain whether the amounts of guarantee fee were correctly assessed

and promptly recovered ;-

o ascertam whether sufficient mternal controls’existed to monitor recelpts of
guarantee fee

* Harvand Agro Industries Corporatlon, Hdrvana Co- operauve Supply and Marketing
Federation, Haryana State Co-operative  Wholesales Stores Limited and Haryana
Warehousing Corporation.

*k Cash credit limit is the amount sanctroned/authorlsed by the Reserve Bank of India to
the State Government on the value of -the closing stock of food grains held by the

© state govemment/therr agencies and is further allocated to Procuring Agencies for
purchase of food grains based on the estimated procurement. .

79



A%udit Report(Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 3 1March 2003

Scope of Audit

6.2.4 The records of Finance Department and 8 administrative departments
in respect of 23 units which had raised loans with state guarantees between

- 1997-98 to 2001-02 were test- checked during the perlod September 2002 and

March 2003.

: Incorrect cr’awf catmn/non—collectmn of guamntee fee

6 2.5 Budget estimates. in respect of guarantee fee were not being prepared
by the Finance Department. Besides, no consolidated figure of guarantee fee
received was available with the Department. However, information collected
from Food and Supplies Department, -revealed that guarantee fee of
Rs.5.62 crore received during 1997-98 to 1999-2000° was credited to the
capital head “4408 Capital Outlay on Food Storage and Warehousing,
Procurement and Grain Supply Scheme Deduct Receipts and Recoveries on
Capital Account” instead of the revenue head “0075 Misc. General Services”
as detailed below: ' ' : '

_ _ , (Rupees in crore)
1997-98 o 239
:1998-99 - . { v : ' 2.96
1999-2000 » : 027
Total R S 562

On this being pointed out, the Department intimated in April 2003 that budget
provision for guarantee fee would be made in the revised estimates for the
year 2003-04. No reasons were given for not affording the credit of guarantee
fee to the revenue head of account. No guarantee fee was deposited during the

- years from 2000-2001 and 2001-2002.

Government guar(mtees

6.2.6 Year-wise details of guarantees given by the Government for
repayment’ of loans .and payment of interest etc. raised by statutory
. corporations, coe-operative societies/banks, government companies, public

“sector undertakings (PSUs) etc. for the year 1997-98 to 2001-02 was not made
available. However, outstanding amount of guarantees at the end of each

1

80

e



- financial.year is given below:

Chapter-VI Other Non-Tax Receipts

o S (Rtrﬂ;éu in uorc)m . ‘
1997-1998 | 6,452.72 - 3,150.56 o © 4,999.73
1998-1999 | 6,906.14 - | B 3,976.56. ' e © . 4,637.64
1999-2000 - 7.218.82 - . 431582 , o 4.776.67

1 2000-2001 | 12,024.67 . ' 8,209.15 § - 5,749.94
2001-2002 | 12,222.25" | . 8,606.24 : v 6,637.26

Above table ' shows that against an increase of 32.75 per cent (from
Rs.4,999.73 crore to Rs.6,637.26 crore) in the State revenue receipts from -
March 1998 to March 2002, the maximum amount guaranteed increased by
89.41 per- cent (from Rs.6,452.72 crore to Rs.12,222.25 crore) and -the
outstanding guaranteed -amount by 173 per cent (from Rs.3,150.56 crore to
Rs.8,606.24 crore). This indicated significant increase in contingent liabilities
over this period. It was also noticed that no limit for granting guarantees by .
the State Government was fixed. Further scrutiny of records of the
Department revealed as under: o S

Fallure of mternal control in the department

'6.2.7 Guarantee reglster Demand and Collection: Register and Treasury

Remittance Register which were important tools for monitoring the receipt of

- guarartee fee, had neither been maintained by the Finance Department nor by

the administrative departments concerned. Finance Department had not -

‘evolved any system to ensure the proper assessment of guarantee -fee

recoverable and guaranteed amount outstandmg at the end of the financial year
aoamst the loanees :

. Scrutmy of records revealed -that . guarantees of Rs.8, 606 24 crore were
- outstanding as on 31 March 2002 as per Finance Account (2001 -02) whereas it

was Rs.6,044.10 crore as per Memorandum Explanatory’ of -the Budget -
(2003-04). " There was thus a difference of Rs.2,562.14 crore 1ndlcat1ve of

-absence of effective control and momtormg of the guarantees given by the °

State Government

* _For details see. statement No. . 6 in: the Fmance_Accounts of the Government of
Haryana for the year 1997-98 to 20()1 -02. :

Sk Memorandum Explanatory on the budget is prepared by thc State Govermnem undor_

Article 202 of the Constitution in respect of every. ﬁnancml year relatmg tothe-
estimated receipts and e\pendrture of the State for that year:

81




Audit Report(Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 3 IMarch 2003

On this being pointed out, Finance Department directed in June 2003 the
concerned heads of departments, Managing Directors of Haryana Vidyut
Prasaran Nigam Limited and Haryana Power Generation Corporation to
reconcile the accounts.

Revenue foregone due to non-levy of guarantee fee

6.2.8 It would be seen from the above table that guarantees of Rs.8,209.15
crore were outstanding as on 31 March 2001. Out of these, guarantee fee in
respect of Rs.2,475" crore was levied in respect of 4 procurement agencies of
Food and Supplies Department. No guarantee fee was levied in respect of
other boards/corporations/institutions as guarantees were extended without

levy of any guarantee fee. Based on the rate applicable to the 4 procuring

agencies, guarantee fee of Rs.57.34 crore could not be levied. Thus, there was
short mobilization of government resources to that extent during 2000-2001.

Short recovery of guarantee fee

6.2.9 The Finance Department issued in July 1996 and November 2001,
instructions for collection of guarantee fee from Haryana Agro Industries
Corporation, Haryana Co-operative Supply and Marketing Federation Limited
(HAFED), Haryana Warehousing Corporation (HWC) and Haryana State
Co-operative Wholesales Stores Limited (CONFED) on cash credit limit at a
revised rate of one per cent and two per cent instead of 1/8 per cent with
retrospective effect from 1-4-1994 and 1 August 2001 respectively.

During test-check of records of the Director, Food and Supplies Department it
was noticed between November 2002 and February 2003 that the guarantee
fee from the four procuring agencies was recovered for 1994-95 at the revised
rate of 1 per cent except on a balance of Rs.0.64 crore (HAFED: Rs.0.11 crore
and CONFED: Rs.0.53 crore). But, recovery of guarantee fee for the years
1995-96 to 2001-02 was made at the pre-revised rate of 1/8 per cent. This
resulted in short recovery of guarantee fee of Rs.118.22 crore as detailed

i Cash credit limit sanctioned during 2000-2001 in favour of Haryana Agro Industries
Corporation: Rs.325 crore. HAFED: Rs.1,500 crore, HWC: Rs.330 crore and
CONFED: Rs.320 crore).

82

v




'C/mpter— VI Other Non-Tax Receipts

below:

yuarantee 5
“fee due @ 1 -tee fee’
per cent due @2
@A) - ] per cent

' B

: : : ) (Rupees in crore) A o
1. Haryana 1,751.50 . S 17.52 = 115.00 2.30 - 19.82 204 17.78
Agro - : ) o
Industries
.. | Corporation R R S LR OTUR P IR
2. Haryana Co- | 6,953.00 169.53 ©-400.00 . [ 8.00- 7753 4 577 | 7176
| operative . o : . RN G ; ’
Supply and
Marketing
‘Federation’
Limited
(HAFED) ; - : : .
3. | Haryana -1,506.10 - 15.06 - 130.00 ©2.60° | 17.66 T 145 16.21 - |
Ware- ‘ : s '
‘housing
NE Corporation R I L R U
4 Haryana 1,112.00 .12 | 11500 230 - 1342 T 095 ) '12.?}7.
+ .| State-Co- S - : 3 : C .
operative .
Wholesales
Stores
Limited
(CONFED) |. =~ = ' - : . S v '
“Total - 11,322‘60 : 113 23 760 00 ° | 15.20 -12843 “11021 "111822’-'
— j !/ k

On thls being pomted out( the Fmanc.lal Commrsswner and Pr1n01pal,
Secretary, Finance Department instructed “the Director, Food and’ Supplies
Department in: March 2003 to intimate the reasons for non-recovery:of
guarantee ‘fee “at rev1sed rates. . The Haryana Warehousmg Corporation, :
"however, intimated in June 2003 that out of Rs.16.21 crore, Rs.2.04 crore had
been deposited ‘in April 2003. -Reply in respect of recovery of the balance ,
amounts had; however, not been received (December 2003). 3

Non-depos:t of guamntee fee by Power Corporattons

. 6. 2 10 The mstruct10ns 1ssued by the Fmance Department prov1de that'
‘guarantee fee was payable in lump sum on drawal of first instalment. of loan in
“case the entire loan was to be drawn thhm the same financial year. In case
where the loan was to be drawn in more than one financial year, guarantee fee
" was payable on drawal of first instalment in the respectlve financial year.
Finance Department had. directed, in April 2003 - all the admlmstratrve
departments concerned to maintain the Démand and. Collectlon Regrster at-
. their own level Power Department was responsible for ra1smg demand and
watching the recovery of guarantee fee i in its department '

83



Audit ReportiRevenue Receipts) for the vear ended 3 1\ arch 2003

During course of audit, it was noticed that loan of Rs 58062 crore was
guaranteed by the government during the period August 2001 to March 2002,
out of which loan amounting to Rs.401.35 crore was drawn during this period
Thus. guarantee fee of Rs.8.02 crore was recoverable during the financial year
2001-2002 between August 2001 and March 2002, Though it was recoverable
at the time of drawal of first instalment, it was neither paid by the Power
Corporations nor demanded by the Secretary, Power Department responsible
for disbursement of loan.

This was brought to the notice of the Department and the Government in
November 2002, but their reply had not been received in July 2003, However,
Financial Adviser (Headquarters), the Haryana Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Ltd.
(HVPNL), Panchkula stated in December 2002 that the amount of guarantee
fee would be got adjusted from the amounts payable by the State Government
to such power utilities. Reply of the HVPNL was not tenable as the amount of
guarantee fee was recoverable at the time of first drawal of the loan amount.

Non-recovery of guarantee fee from Public Sector Undertakings

6.2.11 State Government levied guarantee fee from August 2001 at the rate of
2 per cent on all current borrowings of Public Sector Undertakings (boards
and corporations/co-operative banks/sugar Mills) to be raised from financial
institutions with state government guarantee. The Government, however,
reduced. between March and April 2003, the guarantee fee from 2 per cent to
0.1 per cent with retrospective effect from August 2001 in respect of Harvana
State Co-operative Agriculture Rural Development Bank and Haryana State
Co-operative Apex Bank Ltd., Chandigarh.

During the course of audit, it was noticed that twelve boards/corporations/co-
operative banks/sugar mills raised loan of Rs.540.06 crore from August 2001
to March 2002 with guarantees given by the Government. The guarantee fee
of Rs.5.09 crore was neither paid by the boards/corporations/co-operative
banks/sugar mills nor demanded by the respective departments as shown
below:

(Rupees in crore) (Rupees in
crore)
1 Harvana Backward Wellare of 10.00 339 2 0.07
Classes and Scheduled
Economically Weaker Caste and
Section Kalvan Nigam Backward
(HBCEWSKN) Classes

84



|

Chapter-VI Other Non-Tax Receipts

(Rupees in crore) (Rupees in
- crore)
2. Haryana Scheduled Welfare of 15.00 1.42 - 2 0.03
Caste and Finance 1 Scheduled
Development Caste and
Corporation (HSCFDC) | Backward
- Classes

Remarks: On the omissions being pointed out. Finance Departm;nt directed the de.lrlmx.nl of’ Welfare of
Scheduled Caste and Backward Classes in March and April 2003 to deposit the guarantee tee which had not yet
been deposited (December 2003). )

3. Haryana State (Roads Public - 294.61 27.62 - 2 0.55
and Bridges) Works .
Construction - | (Buildings
Corporation and Roads)

(HS CB)
4. Haryana Slum - Urban 3.618.23 36.26 2 0.72
‘ Clearance Board .| Develop- ‘ i
(HSCB) meiit

Remarks: On the omissions being pointed out, the rb\publl\'u departments and Finance Department, the Finance
Department directed Public Works (Buildings and Roads) and Urban Development departments in March 2003 to
depuosit the guarantee fee but the amount had not been deposited by them llll July 2003. Nu reply in respect of other
departments was received (December 2003). : :
5. Haryana State Co- Co-operation 1,800.00 270.18 0.1 0.27
operative Agriculture Depart-ment - .
Rural Development .
Bank, Chandigarh - .
6. Haryana State Co- Co-operation |~ 200.00 29.79 0.1*% 0.03
operative State ’ Depart-ment
Government Apex Bank
Limited, Chandigarh

Remarks: On the omissions bejng pointed out, the Finance Depurtment directed the Co-operation Dep.u‘lnn.nl in
~April and May 2003 to deposit the guarantee tee which was awaited (December 2003).
7. Co- op::rauvc Sugar Co-operation | 171.6] 171.40 . o2 3.42
’ Mills (Six™) { Department - E :
Remarks: On the omissions hemg, pointed out, the Finance Department directed the Co -operation Dcpdrtmml in
April 2003 to deposit the puarantee [ee which was awaited (December 2003).
| Total B ] 1 610945 [ sa006 | I 509

Conclusion/Recommendations e

6.2.12 Budget estimates in respect of guarantee fee were not being worked
out by the Finance Department. Besides, no consolidated figure of guarantee
fee received was available with the Department. No internal control system
éxisted as would be evident from the facts that important documents. viz;
guarantee register, demand and collection register and treasury remittance
register which were important tools for monitoring the receipt of guarantee
fee, Had neither been maintained by the Finance Department nor by the
concerned Administrative Departments. No guarantee fee was levied in

* Rate reduced bv lhe State Governmem in Mdrch and April 2003 with effect from
August 2001. y _
*% Bhuna, Kaithal, Meham, Panipat, Rohtak and Sonipat.

85



" Audit Report(Revenue' Re_ceipt..s‘) Jor the year ended 31March 2003 .

. respect of some boards corporatlons 1nst1tut10ns due to absence of any

i prov151on

- The Government may ‘consider - taking followmg steps to Improve the
o effectrveness of the system :

e Bu_dget estimate should be prepared so that receipts of government dues
are watched properly and analysed from time to time,

e A system should be-put in place to ensure that no government guarantee is
extended without conditions for levy and collection of guarantee fee.

"o A strong internal control system is required to be developed for levy and

collection of guarantee fees. This would also include submission of

returns from field offices to higher officers ;

. The matter was referred to the Government in May 2003.

. Public Works Department
(Irrigation)

Under the State Financial Rules, utilisation of departmental receipts towards

‘expenditure is strictly prohibited. All moneys received by or tendered to a

'government servant on account of revenue of state government shall -be paid
fully into treasury or bank on the same day or on the next day at the latest.

‘During test-check of records of the Executive Engineer, Water Services
Division, Dadupur, (Yamunanagar), it was noticed between April 1998 and
‘April 2002 that departmental receipts on account of sale of tender forms,
auction of fruit trees, toll tax charges and miscellaneous- receipts etc.
amounting to Rs.67.34 lakh collected by the Divisional office and three
'Sub-Divisions of Water Services Division during the years 1995-96 to
2001-02 were not deposited into treasury/bank but were utilised to meet
' departmental expendlture

On this being pomted out in audit, the Department intimated between
March 2002 -and January 2003 that the revenue receipts were “utilised for the
‘safety of Dadupur/Tajewala Headworks and on urgent nature of works and the
same would be deposited into government accounts on receipt of Letter of
Credit (LOC) from the Government. Departmental reply was not tenable as
utilisation of Government receipts towards departmental expendlture was in
contraventlon of codal provisions.

‘The matter was referred to the Department and to. the Government in

‘December  2002. Further progress in the matter was awaited
(December 2003). . - : :

86



" Chapter-VI Other Non-Tax Receipts

Urban Development Department

Under Haryana Municipal Act, 1973, as amended from time to tlme and orders
issued in February 1982 by Haryana Government, each Mun1c1pal Committee
(MC) is required to reimburse the annual cost of supervrslon charges to the
- Directorate o£}Local Bodies at the rate of one per cent of its income accrued
-during- the preceding ﬁnanc1al year from Mumclpal Fund to be created by 1t
under the Act, 1b1d

During test-check of records of the Director, Local Bodies (now Director, |
Urban Department) it was noticed in April 2000 that the contrlbutlon towards
supervision charges amounting to Rs.3.87 crore due from various Mumclpal,l
Committees (MCs) for the years 1996-97 'to 2001-2002 was neither paid by
the MCs nor demanded by the Department. Thrs resulted in non-recovery of -
' 'government revenue amountmg to Rs: 3 87 crore. .

On this being pointed out, the Director, Urban Development stated ‘between
October 2002 and January 2003 that an amount of Rs.20.37 lakh had been
recovered and deposited into government treasury/bank and directions issued
“to all the Munrcrpal Committees to deposit the supervision charges

" The matter was referred to the Government i n May 2002 reply had not been'
recelved (December 2003)

- Fisheries-Department

Under Haryana Fisheries' Rules 1996, the rights of fishing in any water
specified in the schedule or portion of such waters; are put to public auction by
the -auctioning authorlty on or after the first day of July each year. Rules
further provide that in case the highest bid i is below the average of the contract
amount received during the previous three years, the auctioning authority may

~ not accept the highest bid and re-auction the fishing rights. If the bid offered is

- not reasonable, the auctioning authority may cancel the auctlon and the ﬁshmg
‘work be done departmentally or on royalty basis. :

R 1996-97 (82" MCs) 1997-98 (75 MCs). 1998- 99 (81 MCs) 1999- 2000 (81 MCs).
2000-2001 (53 MCs) and 2001-02 (28 MCs).

87




. Audit Report(Reveniie Receipts) for the year ended 31Marcli 2003

. Test-check of records of auction of notified waters in the State for the years
. 2001-02 and 2002-03 maintained in the office of the Director of Fisheries,

Haryana, Chandigarh, revealed in November 2002 that fishing rights in 10"

districts during 2001-02 and in 12 districts during 2002-03, out of 19
. districts, were auctioned for Rs.25.27 lakh, much below the average of the
. contract amount of Rs.47.99 lakh received during the preceding three years, .
. which resulted in loss of Rs.22.72 lakh.

. On theimatter being referred to the Government, the Financial Commissioner
-and Secretary to Government of Haryana, Fisheries Department admitted the
facts and stated in May 2003 that the loss in fishing rights was due to
_circumstances beyond the control of the Department. The reply was not
.tenable as the department was supposed to take action for re-auction of the
fishing rights but no such action was taken.

Forest Department

36 6 Non-realisation of sales tax

Under the HGST Act 1973, ‘Sales’ means any transfer of property in goods
f01 cash or deferred payment or other valuable considerations. ‘Goods’ means
all kinds of movable property; sale of trees (timber) is taxable at first stage of
sale from 18 July 1997.

During test-check of records of five territorial divisions it was noticed between
August 2002 and January 2003 that Divisional Forest Officers, (Rohtak,
Mohindergarh, Karnal, Jind and Hisar) sold trees/timber valued at Rs.1.42
crore to Haryana Forest Development  Corporation (HFDC) during the year
~ 2001-02 on which sales tax amounting to Rs.11.33 lakh taxable at first stage
of sale was not levied/realised. This resulted in non-realisation of sales tax
amounting to Rs.11.33 lakh. :

~ On the omission being pointed out, the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests
intimated in April 2002 that Commissioner and Seccretary, Excise and
Taxation Department had been requested .to issue notification regarding
exemption from payment of tax. Reply of the Department is not tenable as tax
is required to be paid as per the existing rules at the first stage..

Faridabad, Fatehabad, Gurgaon, Hisar, Jhajjar, Jind, Mohindergarh, Rewari, Rohtak
and Sirsa.

Ambala, Faridabad, Fatehabad, Gurgaon, Hisar, Kaithal, Kurukshetra, Mohmdugdlh
Panchkula, Rewari, Sirsa and Yamunanagar,

88




Chapter-1T Other Non-Tax Receipts

The case was referred to Government in March 2003; reply had not been

received (December 2003).

Chandigarh =S (ASHWINI ATTRI)

Dated: N 2004 Accountant General (Audit) Haryana
Countersigned

New Delhi~ K (VIJAYENDRA N. KAUL)

Dated?  ~ "7~ Comptroller and Auditor General of India

89



R s A
YA

Ly
-




